<

woo Bew N ayrmmm |

rAlrua

Ed Ruscha Faith, 1972. Oil on canvas. 54 x 60 inches.
Courtesy: John Berggruen Gallery, San Francisco.

6002 19QWBAON £ON €} 'OA Suonedland NN

in the art wo

the M magazine theMmag.com November 2009




ARTIST | DAVID STOLTZ  WALKIE TALKIE, 1982

THE ART HOTEL

1671 COLLINS AVENUE SOUTH BEACH
SOCIAL MIAMI RESERVATIONS 786 594 3344
SAGAMOREHOTEL.COM 305 535 8088

'BERTOLD BARASCH 1!

LAURA HATRY.

BREAKTH ROUGH

Reﬂectlons on th@ Berlin Walll

§ W {
{ N P ’ {

MICHEL HAESE i
HEIDE HATRY
PAUL KAESTNER | 1%,

ALY [ TRNE ! ‘I
RICHARD RABENSAAT/ ' &

HENRY RASMUSSEN © i
! "-'.'_,. ; ' ? ".ll i . ] f
IRISSCHIEFERSTEIN o4 - | g
Y N R e i f
%)f A , \ .'I ‘. ..‘ { _rl
I|k ' f 0% 1l i
3 November -23 December 2009/ ' £A] = j
5\ ﬁ'tl | '3 7
% TR Ty
Al ""'3.-"'? gL e

[
¥

"'HP GARCIA GALLERY |

580 Eighth Avenue NYC 10018 212354 7333 hpgarciagallery.com

Image credit: Henry Rasmussen, Tear DQ“Y-"-,Il‘?_S Wall (detail), 72" x 72", mixed media on woogd#2009




Art|Basel Gary Tenenbaum

Chromatic Fields
October 15 - November 22

*, 2005

o
x
~
c
]
£
3
c
°
x
z
°
c
©
(o]
»
°
2
5
@
©
2
=
-
=
2
r4
o
)
©
£

Bodell/Fahey Artist Talk & Reception

Umbrella Arts -
Vernissage | December 2, 2009 | by invitation only November 22' 4 6pm

Catalog order | Tel. +1 212 627 1999, www.artbook.com 317 East 9th Street A percentage of proceeds will benefit

New York, NY 10003 the Skowhegan School of Painting
212-505-7196 and Drawing
www.umbrellaarts.com

'Thurs—Sat 1-6 or by appointment




VON LINTEL GALLERY | NEW YORK | VONLINTEL.COM

art.
miami

20" ANNIVERSARY
2nd to 6th | December 2009

VIP Preview December 1 — Benefiting Lotus House Women’s Shelter

bt
the sundari foundation, inc.

Amador Gallery New York | Art Nouveau Galeria Venezuela | Barry Friedman New York

Barry Singer Gallery Petaluma | Bolsa de Arte Porto Allegre | Bullseye Gallery Portland

C. Grimaldis Gallery Baltimore | Galdwell Snyder Gallery San Francisco | Catherine Edelman Gallery Chicago

Cernuda Arte Coral Gables | Chinasquare Gallery NY New York | Cynthia Corbett Gallery London

Cynthia Reeves New York | David Findlay Fine Art New York | David Klein Gallery Birmingham

David Lusk Gallery Memphis | Dillon Gallery New York | Dot Fifty-One Miami

Douglas Dawson Gallery Chicago | Durban Segnini Gallery Miami | Eckert Fine Art Connecticut

Edelman Arts New York | Eli Klein Fine Art New York | Ferran Cano Palma de Mallorca

Friedman Benda New York | Frey Norris Gallery San Francisco | Galerie Forsblom Helsinki

Galerie Huebner & Huebner Frankfurt | Galerie Mark Hachem Paris | Galerie Olivier Waltman Paris

Galerie Piece Unique Paris | Galerie Terminus Munich | Galerie Von Braunbehrens Munich

Galeria d’Arte Contini Venice | Gary Snyder/Project Space New York | Goya Contemporary Baltimore

Hackelbury Fine Art Ltd London | Hasted Hunt Kraeutler New York | James Graham & Sons New York

Jenkins  Johnson Gallery San Francisco | Jerald Melberg Gallery Charlotte

Juan Ruiz Galeria Venezuela | Katharina Rich Perlow Gallery New York | Kreisler Galeria de Arte Madrid

Laurence Miller Gallery New York | Lausbherg Contemporary Toronto | Leon Tovar Gallery New York

Leonhard  Ruethmueller = Contemporary Art Basel | Lisa Sette Gallery Scottsdale

Mark Borghi Fine Art New York | McCormick Gallery Chicago | Nancy Hoffman Gallery New York

Nicholas Metivier Gallery Toronto | Nohra Haime Gallery New York | Olyvia Fine Art London

Pace Prints New York | Pan American Art Projects Miami | PDNB Gallery Dallas

Praxis International Art Miami | Renate Bender Munich | Robert Koch Gallery San Francisco

Rosenbaum Contemporary Boca Raton | Rudolf Budja Gallery Salzburg | Schuebbe Projects Dusseldorf

Scott White Contemporary San Diego | Seth Jason Beitler Fine Arts Miami | Stux Gallery New York

Susan Eley Fine Art New York | Susan Teller Gallery New York | Tai Gallery Santa Fe | Tresart Coral Gables . 4
Turner Carroll Gallery Santa Fe | Vincent Vallarino Fine Art New York | Westwood Gallery New York _ R 'h i S ! ™ y - A o
Wetterling Gallery Stockholm | William Shearburn Gallery St Louis | Zane Bennett Contemporary Santa Fe 1 j . ‘ . . - Lo ! 5 ‘,:{i 't

¥

bues jir sieam Iyey reyes ‘nioey ewiz|

< - 4 " Pty e
INFO@ART-MIAMI.COM tf.:‘(ﬁEwaAﬂoN y t 1 - %', W e

WWW.ART-MIAMI.COM B RD 7 = R S, '
Between NE 31st and NE 32nd St, Midtown Blvd (NE 1st Ave) » zzR‘%l\j\:\lEg-lI;‘EOBORSTREEﬂA . '3: _—_ T "y ‘:._ ‘
& “ - N 8 S

_. a8 > 3 2
D . oo D NESPRESSO (MR Abe s NY}C&OH NEYRSRY o s
‘ & A LE™ | 4 4 ¥ -\

-

A. g o v - '
| 520 wesT 23+ sTReeT &NEW YORK, NY. 10011‘_‘JEL 1945 247 osgb | Fax 1 387 464 001: LERY@ONU EL.COM "
Pl

Y P AT N . _ L REY



SCOPEMiamiArtShow
December 2-6 09 MIAMI

International Contemporary Art Show \ DEC|2-6|2009

‘ *

"» v

'- )
g

5 -
{2}
2
8
2
Q
o
2
D
=
Q
(]
o
(=]
o
S
=
o
g
N
s
o
&
w
&
£
3
=
£
[y

ARTASIAFAIR.COM

scope-art.com

NewYorkMar 3-710 BaselJune15-2010 HamptonsJuly23-2610 LondonOct 15-1810



the Mmag.com

he past is a foreign country; they do things differently
there — leslie Poles Hartley. Actually I never read the
novel this prescient quote is atiributed to, The GoBetween
[1953). But with the recent death of Harold Pinter, who

wiote the screenplay for the 1971 film adapiation, I've
EDITORIAL been siffing through fragments of language that resonate
across time. Seems like a lot of people want to go back
in time. Who would have thought we would be debat-
10 The West Coast: An Overview . . J
SO ing the merits of The New Deal nearly a hundred years
of the California Art Scene ’ ] i
By Sarah Nardi after the The Great Depression. [VWhose idea was it fo
call the Depression “Great” by the way?)
28 Jane Gennaro
at Rogue Space As inconvenient fruths go, unfortunately when all of
By Mary Hibacek the economic stimulus plans and protectionist plans of
32 Andrea Chiesi the 1930s failed to furn around the most significant
At Nohra Haime Gallery worldwide economic depression to date, the worldwide
By Vivi Ying He war economy — yeah, that one, World War Two,
rather conveniently “happened” in 1939 and all of a
sudden everyone was back at work. Sure do hope
that today’s economic stimulus plans and protectionist
Y p p
plans don't fail; you never know what can happen.
Just a thought.
Then again, lofs of people want to live in the future;
they're saving other peoples’ money for a rainy day or a
nuclear winter, whichever comes first. VWhat's your pleasure;
hot or cold? In any case, money is not money unless you
spend it. Like blood, it has fo circulate or it's useless.
The more you save, the more you lose. Where's that
"irational exuberance” when we really need ite
Yes, the world is changing; no, nothing's changed at all.
LISTINGS The past is a foreign couniry — How does that go
37 New York City again?
53 Chicago
55 Los Angeles . ®
57 San Francisco N the art WOI’|d
59 Miami the M magazine
59 Shanghai
59 Beijing Vol. 13, No. 3, November, 2009
ISSN 1534-5394
BASICS Executive Editor/ M. Brendon Maclnnis ® Promotions/ Tam Vo
10 News o Art Drre.cror / Kristin Rege.r ® Design/ Sachi Honda. /e .
61 Openings Copyeditor /nlern/Clc}Jdlc Eve Beuut:.hefne/C{rcu/af/ons
64 Index Manager/ Steven Rodriguez,/ ® Contributing Writers/
Mary Hrbacek/ Joel Simpson/ Nicolette Ramirez/
MAPS Natane Takeda/ Joyce Korotkin/ Sarah Nardi/® Photo Editor/
Joel Simpson ® Architecture Editor/ Guy Reziciner ®
36 Village * LES Webmaster/ Orin Buck
38 Soho ¢ Tribeca . ] o
42 Chelsea Asia Bureau ® Editor/ Vivi Ying He
46 Midtown * 57th Street MBM Publications, Room 104, building 2, 91 Tai An Rd Shanghai
P U N ¢ 200052 China. Tel /CH 86.13761300987 /HK 852.95357978
prown - email/ vivi@theMmag.com
50 Brooklyn ¢ Williamsburg theMmag.com
212 g;l{ee"s e Advertising / RHI Ltd. Tel /+86.21.6279.2815
lcago the M magazine® is published monthly by MBM Publications.
54 Los Angeles s . —
56 San Francisco All requests for permission and reprints must be made in writing
EAST HOUSTON 58 Miami * W d to MBM Publications 303 West 42nd Street, fifth floor
il %0 Sh'““'”h , ynweo New York, NY 10036. Tel 212.956.0614
. . angnai editor@heMmag.com
A Stylish Gateway to the Lower East Side 62 Beijing Printed in Korea ¢

151 East Houston Street, Lower East Side, NY tel 212-777-0012 www.hoteleasthouston.com
www.theMmag.com 9



News

New Member

AT
\

Bodell/Fahey Umbrella Arts, an intimate art space
in the Lower East Side owned by Mary Ann Fahey
and Margaret Bodell, specializing in painting and
photography, has joined the member listings
guide of M (see Village/LES Listings).

Haines Gallery has opened a new warehouse
space called Haines Projects in San Francisco
(see San Francisco Listings).

G Ps On the Move
Andrew Edlin has moved from 20th Street in
gpsnyc.com Chelsea to the former Bellwether location on

nearby 10th Avenue (see Chelsea Listings).

Chambers Fine Art has moved from 11th Avenue in
Chelsea to a new groundfloor location on 19th
Street (see Chelsea Listings).

professional exhibition printing
& hi-res digital photo archieving

Van de Weghe Fine Art has moved from Chelsea
to Uptown (see Uptown Listings).

DFN Gallery has moved from Chelsea to Uptown,

42 West 17th Street, (see Uptown Listings).

New York, NY 10011
212.242.7667 Kasia Kay Art Projects has moved from Fulton
Market to Aberdeen Street, still in Chicago’s West

Loop (see Chicago Listings).

Art Fair

Art Miami 2009 celebrates its 20th year as Miami's
longest running art fair. Under the new ownership of
Art Miami, LLC, led by Mike Tansey, Brian Tyler and Nick
Korniloff, the fair takes place in Wynwood December 2-6,
with a VIP Preview tuesday, December 1. For more
information please visit: www.art-miami.com

Art Basel Miami Beach 2009, in its 8th edition,
takes place in Miami Beach December 3-6, with
a VIP Preview Tuesday, December 2. For more
information please visit: www.artbasel.com

Scope-Miami 2009 takes place in Wynwood
December 2-6. For more information please visit:
www.artbasel.com/sections

Art Asia Miami 2009, produced by Scope-Art,
takes place in Wynwood December 2-6. For
more information please visit: artasiafair.com

BRUNCH' LUNCH DINNER -
s 2 OPEN EVERY DAY 11AM - 11PM
10 www.theMmag.com .+ 112 SUFFOLK ST, NEW YORK NY, 10002 PHoNE: 212 533-6088




West Coast

"...the vast landscape of California often feels less
like a contiguous culture than a distinct collection
of self-contained worlds”

The West Coast:
An Overview of the California Art Scene

By Sarah Nardi

ost states have a varied cultural texture, a sub-

tle social gradation that works its way east to
west, north fo south. But the vast landscape of
California often feels less like a contiguous culture
than a distinct collection of self-contained worlds.
Each of the state’s three major cities is animated by
its own polifical, social and aesthefic philosophies
and defined by a particular historical identity. Art,
and the corresponding gallery culture, reflect this
reality, making each city home to its own unique
scene.

San Diego, at the southernmost fip of the state,
has a reputation for being the country’s most
temperate city. Surrounded by lush natural
beauty, the larger metropolitan area stretches
north along the Pacific, encompassing the city
and a string of affluent, coastal communities.
Like the weather, the social climate tends to be
genial — marked by a steadiness that borders
on staid. Taste in San Diego is largely conser-
vative, a fact which galleries, the most successful
of which have been active for more than twenty
years, must constantly confend. The city’s two
main gallery districts are located in Little Italy,
a self-styled neighborhood district west of down-
town and La Jolla, a wealthy resort community to
the north.

Jason Shery Axed itl, 2009. Molded 33 1/3 record, spray paint. 19 x 19 inches. Courtesy: Luis De Jesus Seminal Projects, San Diego, CA.

12 www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com 13



Ansel Adams The Tetons and the Snake River, Grand Teton National Park, Wyoming, 1942. gelafin silver print.
15 x 18 3/4 inches. esy: oh Bellows Gallery, La Jolla, CA

www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com




Litle ltaly’s reputation as an up-and-coming art
district has been cemented in recent years by a
string of young, progressive gallerists who have
set up shop amid the area’s coffee shops and
cafes. Many of the galleries, like Subtext — a
small space with an adjoining bookstore on Kef-
tner Boulevard — place an emphasis on urban
contemporary art and design; courting an audi-
ence that may have otherwise migrated north to
L.A. Around the corner on India Street, the three-
year old Luis de Jesus Seminal Projects has gained
a reputation for its experimental exhibition pro-
gram that juxtaposes local work with emerging
multi-media artists from around the world. Though
popular with the young and hip, the area has
struggled fo initiate a dialogue with San Diego's
small, somewhat timid community of collectors, the
majority of which is concentrated in the north.
"San Diego is a highly segregated place,” one
gallerist explains. “We don't have the kind of as-
similation, the cultural collision, that happens in
other cities and you feel that as a gallery. Collec-
tors play it very safe.” The one space in the area
that seems to have struck a successful balance be-
tween mid-career contemporary and blue-chip is
Scott White Contemporary Art, tucked away on
West Kalima Street.

A ten-mile drive on the -5 North leads to La Jolla
where most of San Diego’s best known galleries
are located. The downtown area is small and
posh, with galleries interspersed between luxury
storefronts and high-end boutiques. Tasende
Gallery, located on a scenic strefch of Prospect
Street, has been in La Jolla since 1979 when it
moved operations from Acapulco, Mexico. With
a heavy emphasis on sculpture, the gallery has
mounted exhibitions of recognizable work by
artists like Giacomo Manzu, Isamu Noguci and
Mark di Suvero. A few blocks away on Girard,
Joseph Bellows Gallery maintains three exhibitions
rooms of contemporary photography and vintage
prints from iconic names like Ansel Adams and
Irving Penn. And through a hard-to-find back alley
enfrance, Quint Gallery occupies a quiet, subter-

16 www.theMmag.com

"Though Chinatown remains a viable art district,
its rapid growth began to slow within a few years
and by 2003, the L.A. scene was ready for the

next phase of its evolution”

Virginia Beahan Panaderia (bakery) René Avila Reyes, Martir de la Revolucién, Holguin, Cuba, 2004.
Chromogenic print. Courtesy: Joseph Bellows Gallery, La Jolla, CA

www.theMmag.com 17



"The Culver City Art District, as it's now known,

has quickly gained an international reputation

for high-caliber work and is home to some of

L.A.'s best known galleries”

ranean space on Drury lane. Of the city’s estab-
lished gallerists, Mark Quint is perhaps the most
adventurous and seems particularly adept at nav-
igating the space between emerging artists and
well-known work.

Two hours away in Los Angeles, intrepid gallery
owners are in no short supply. L.A. has long been
considered the Western analogue of New York
City. But it's only within the past several years that
the L.A. gallery scene has really come into ifs
own, developing both the vibrancy and gravitas to
act as a true cultural counterbalance to the East.
For the past two decades, a cadre of enterprising
gallerists has steadily staked its claim in areas
throughout the city and carved the Los Angeles
sprawl into a series of distinct, navigable districts.

Chinatown, a 24-square block area fo the north of
downtown, was the scene of a major cultural
renaissance in the nineties. The area had been in
economic free fall for about a decade when gal-
leries, drawn to the neighborhood by low rents
and compact, urban charm, began to sefile in.
The recently shuttered Black Dragon Society was
among the first exhibition spaces to open on
Chinatown’s Chung King Road in 1998. Run by
an artist collective and operated only sporadically,
Black Dragon had devoted many of its shows to
student work and was instrumental in establishing
the unrefined “art school” vibe that still permeates
parts of the area. Traditional contemporary gal-
leries soon followed and within two years,
Chinatown became a thriving gallery district that
balanced a unique mix of the commercial and the
conceptual. China Art Objects, another Chung
King Road pioneer, was an early supporter of
emerging L.A. artists Pae White and Ruby Neri

and for the past decade has focused heavily on
cultivating local talent. Other contemporary
spaces dofting the easily fraversed length of
Chung King include The Happy Lion, The Box,
Kathryn Brennan Gallery (formerly Sister) and
Sabina lee. Steps away on Cotftage Home Street,
Steve Hanson (of China Art Objects), Kathryn
Brennan and Thomas Solomon (son of the late
New York dealer Holly Solomon) have opened the
collaborative Cottage Home, a 4,000 square-foot
exhibition space in a former Chinese theater.

Though Chinafown remains a viable art district,
its rapid growth began to slow within a few years
and by 2003, the L.A. scene was ready for the
next pKose of its evolution. At the time, Tim Blum
and Jeff Poe (of the eponymous Blum & Poe) were
looking to relocate the well-known gallery from its
Santa Monica location to a larger space. They
eventually seffled on a sparse, industrialized strip
in Culver City, an area located east of Venice on
the Santa Monica freeway. When it opened
among the warehouses and tire yards on a run-
down stretch of la Cienega Boulevard, Blum &
Poe was the only established gallery for miles. But
typifying the will and enterprising spirit of the city’s
gallerists, Kim Light (of Lightbox] followed Blum &
Poe into the cultural wilderness, immediately
trailed by LAXART, Susanne Vielmetter and Lizbeth
Oliveria [now closed). The setflement quickly ex-
r)cmded info an empire and today, over thirty gal-
eries are operating in Culver City. Serious
collectors frequent the district, mingling with scen-
esters and casual spectators, to view work that
ranges from the famous — Takashi Murakami and
Sam Durant — to the infamous — Bruce LaBruce
and Dash Snow. The Culver City Art District, as

it's now known, has quickly gained an interna-

18 www.theMmag.com

Sebastian Blanck Isca and Hudson, (no further information provided). Courfesy: Scott White Contemporary, San Diego, CA

www.theMmag.com 19



20

www.theMmag.com

L . B A e B e e A

J_..-F’_'- = %
il
. 9 - _—
o> -
. . —
s e
.
-9
Robert Bechtle Covered Car - SF (Version ll], 2007. Watercolor on paper. 10 x 14 inches.
Courtesy: Gallery Paule Anglim, San Francisco, CA
www.theMmag.com

21



tional reputation for high-caliber work and is home
to some of L.A.'s best known galleries including:
Roberts and Tilton, Peres Projects, LA Contempo-
rary, Cherry and Martin and Sandroni.Rey.
David Kordansky has just relocated to the area
from Chinatown while Susanne Vielmetter re-
cently expanded info a larger space on Wash-
ington Boulevard. And in October, Blum & Poe
moved across the street from their original 5,000
square-foof space to a 21,000 square-foot com-
plex that includes three galleries and a private res-
idence for visiting artists.

A short drive west from Culver City leads to the
town of Santa Monica. The longtime home of
David Hockey, the area is awash in the intense
hues of cerulean and sand made famous by his
paintings. As an arts disfrict, the area is best
known for Bergamot Station, an industrial complex
housing two dozen galleries and the Sania Monica
Museum of Art. Bergamot was a frolley station
until 1954 when it became a warehouse district
and the site of a celery packing plant. It was later
purchased by the City of Santa Monica which en-
listed Wayne Blank, co-owner of Shoshana
Wayne gallery, to develop the space for artistic ; e X e

use. The resulting complex, which opened in R, e 'y 0 e
1994, is a pedestrian-friendly grouping of gal- Lol . £ . , ,‘li‘f*i}: ‘J
leries and shops that atfracts hundreds of thou- \ - e : B+ T !
sands of visitors a year. Those visiting Bergamot
Station can expect a healthy mix of emerging and
mid-career work from notable galleries like
Rosamund Felsen, where the focus is exposing
young, regional artists, and Robert Berman, an
early exhibiter of Keith Haring and Raymond
Pettibon.

Venice, which borders Santa Monica to the south,
is home to the popular LA Louver gallery. Located
on a sunny stretch of Venice Boulevard, la Louver
is best known for “"Rouge Wave,” an annual exhi-
bition showcasing emerging L.A. arfists, as well
as for its roster o?recognizob\e mid-career artists
including Richard Deacon, Deborah Butterfield
and Dale Chihuly. The New York-based &M Arfs
is consfructing a two-building complex down the
street with a planned opening of September 2010
and will kick off their exhibition program with a
show by Paul McCarthy. Though &M considered
opening a branch in Berlin, the gallery eventually
setiled on Los Angeles, citing a creative energy in
the city similar to that of New York in the fiffies.

Beth Dow Yew, Hinton Ampner, from the series In the Garden, 2003. Platinum print.
Courfesy: Joseph Bellows Gallery, La Jolla, CA

22 www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com 23



"L.A. has long been considered the VWestern

analogue of New York City. But it's only within

the past several years that the L.A. gallery scene

has really come info its own, developing both

the vibrancy and gravitas to act as a frue cultural

counterbalance to the East”

If Los Angeles is approaching the apotheosis of its
creative evolution, San Francisco is just beginning
the ascent. After spending decades entangled in
associations with the counterculture, the city is step-
ping beyond the hazy shadow of history and rais-
ing its profile in the world of contemporary art.
The area has arguably never been aligned with
emerging artists in the way that other major cities
have. But as symbiosis between a new generation
of gallerists and artists develops, the city seems 1o
be poised on the brink of major cultural change.

Union Square, bordered by four main streets,
Stockton, Geary, Post and Powell, is situated in the
heart of downtown and is home fo the maijority of
the city’s most well-established galleries. Many are
located at 49 Geary Street, where galleries
occupy several floors of space. Fraenkel Gallery,
on the fourth floor, has been operating since 1979
and has a diverse history of photographic exhibi-
tions that includes Diane Arbus, Richard Avedon
and Sol LeWitt. One flight up, Robert Koch
Gallery, also since 1979, maintains an extensive
collection of historical and contemporary photog-
raphy with special emphasis on modernist and
experimental work of 1920's and 30's. Jack Fischer
Gallery eschews easy categorization, offering an
eclectic mix of intuitive, folk and outsider art. And
Haines Gallery, occupying a multi-room space on
the fifth floor, has a reputation for a progressive
exhibition program which includes the first major
West Coast showings of Andy Goldsworthy and
the YBA's. Rena Bransten, a longtime San Francisco
gallerist, is located just up the street at 77 Geary.

Gallery Pauvle Anglim, at 14 Geary, has a long
history of supporting experimental movements and
artists in California such as Paul Kos, of the Bay
Area Conceptualists and Manuel Neri, of the Bay

Area Figurative movement. John Berggruen
Gallery, among the most prominent in the city, has
an established reputation for exhibiting seminal
California artists like Richard Diebenkorn, Richard
Serra and Ed Ruscha. Berggruen is located one
block west of Union Square on Grant Avenue.

But it's to the south of Union Square, in the Mission
District, where a handful of relatively young gal-
lerists are working closely with local artists, hop-
ing to usher in a new era of San Francisco culture.
Despite having one of the highest arfist per capita
rates in the world, San Francisco has been largely
unable to provide the kind of international expo-
sure emerging artists need fo build an established
reputation. Mission galleries like Ratio-3, Triple
Base, Fecal Face, Jack Hanley and, in the
Tendernob district, Silverman Gallery, are hoping
fo change this with progressive curaforial programs
designed fo garner international attention for both
emerging local arfists and the San Francisco arts
scene. Chris Perez of Ratio-3, who has made a
name for himself with high profile exhibitions like
the West Coast debut of Ryan McGinley, regularly
exhibits young locals like Mitzi Pederson and
Jonathan Runico. Jessica Silverman, the 26-year
old founder of Silverman Gallery, cultivates rela-
tionships with galleries abroad, bringing in the
work of emerging infernational artists while send-
ing her artists to show overseas. And Fecal Face
Dot Gallery, the physical manifestation of the pop-
ular e-zine Fecalface.com, has largely been cred-
ited with legitimizing the New Mission School, a
movement with roofs in street culture and comic art.

Across the Bay Bridge in Oakland, gallery culture
is informed by the city’s gritty, grassroofs history.
Oakland has long been a hotbed of activism and

attendant feelings of solidarity and optimism per-

24 www.theMmag.com

Serena Cole Venus (black headpiece), 2008. Watercolor, colored pencil, and gold leaf. 30 x 2 inches.
Courfesy: Triple Base Gallery, San Francisco, CA

www.theMmag.com



vade the burgeoning arfs district in the city's up-
town neighborhood. Centered around a stretch of
Telegraph Avenue, the disfrict was the scene of an
"art renaissance” in 2006 when a spate of new
galleries opened within months of one another.
Looking for way to maximize the area’s exposure,
gallerists began to work cooperatively, conceiving
a cross-promoted first Friday event christened the
"Oakland Art Murmur”. Immediately popular with
locals, the event managed to garner considerable
national aftention by its third year. And though the
landscape has shifted considerably since 2006,
several galleries in the district have become well-
established. Johannson Projects, on the corner of
Telegraph and 23rd, works with a recognizable
roster of mid-career artists including Devorah Sper-
ber and Jim Campbell; Hatch Gallery, on 23rd,
maintains a diverse mix of outsider/folk, experi-
mental and pop; while Rock Paper Scissors Col-
lective and The Compound, both on Telegraph,
are run by artists and volunteers. A few blocks
away in the Ironworks district, Swarm gallery
focuses on contemporary and experimental work
and runs The Nest, a neighborhood artist resi-
dency program. The cooperative spirit that seems
to define the district extends beyond the galleries
to the small, devoted community of collectors that
has formed around them. “We affectionately call
them ‘emerging collectors’,” says one gallerist.
"They may not spend the same kind of money as
collectors in other areas, but they're highly sup-
porfive of Oakland artists and tend to follow them
throughout their careers. There's just a fremendous
amount of good will here right now.” M

Ed. Note:

Sarah Nardi is an arts and culture writer based in California,
and a regular contribufor to the M magazine.

26 www.theMmag.com

"We affectionately call them ‘emerging
collectors’,” says one gallerist. “They may not
spend the same kind of money as collectors in
other areas, but they're highly supportive of
Oakland artists and tend to follow them
throughout their careers”

Ed Ruscha Report, 2007. Acrylic on museum board. 30 x 40 1/8 inches.
Courtesy: John Berggruen Gallery. San Francisco, CA

www.theMmag.com



Jane Gennaro

By Mary Hrbacek

ane Gennaro’s art is imbued with a sense of con-
Jnecﬁon to the natural "found objects” she has dis-
covered in the environs of her country home in New
York State. Animal bones, insect parts, goose eggs,
torfoise skulls and snake skins form the original im-
petus for a diverse array of collages, assemblages,
sculptures and drawings that combine natural items
with personal arficles such as clothing and bedding.
In an intuitive creative process, Gennaro formulates
visual ideas in response fo the shapes and texiures
that attract her. This process sfirs childhood memo-
ries, fransforming them into individual yet universal
visual narrafives. The work delves into the sanctity
of nature, the mystery of daily life, death, birth and
regeneration.

The Bones and Egg series projects a dimension
of holiness inherent in the spiritual feeling of
the sanctity of life and the natural world.
Using white gauze or string, with eggs affixed
to canvas, Gennaro creates soft web-like nests
usually associated with gestation. This format
elicits a sense of promise with the expectation
that culminates in birth and regeneration. The
hint of gestation evokes a dimension of time in
the works. In some pieces, the eggs seem to
be trapped as in a spider’s web. The group of
white wall reliefs, especially the cross format,
exude a feeling of purity and holiness usually
associated with the silent reverence one feels
when approaching a shrine or entering a
chapel. The whiteness symbolizes the new be-
ginnings of a tabula rasa. The Brides of Bone
sculpture, constructed of deer bones and fab-
ric, has a phantom, nostalgic quality of ghostly
apparitions glimpsed in moonlight.

Jane Gennaro Moment Between Notes, 2004. egg,bone,gesso on canvas. 9 x12 x 6 inches.
Courfesy: Rogue Space, New York

28 www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com 29



"Animal bones, insect parts, goose eggs,
torfoise skulls and snake skins form the original
impetus for a diverse array of collages,
assemblages, sculptures and drawings that
combine natural items with personal articles
such as clothing and bedding”

The Model series of cutout fashion magazine fig-
ures comments on contemporary cultural values.
In these works, Gennaro projects the anger she
feels at the diminished bodies and sick souls that
result from the requisite starvation weight that
models must maintain in order to qualify for their
jobs in the fashion industry. This expectation of
thinness is a modern phenomenon. That these
emaciated beings are role models for young girls
is anathema to the increasingly liberated, self-
actualizing contemporary woman. The arfist also
performs a monologue called “Feed the Models”
during the course of the exhibition.

In the related Hair and Model series, Gennaro
employs her own hair as lines in her intuitive
drawing process that results in an amalgam of
abstract flowing visceral organisms. Nervous ten-
sion ignites a condition called trichotillomania, in
which one pulls one’s hair out, strand by strand.
She cites "hair pulling” as a female affliction, but
uses this impulse creatively in her drawing pro-
cedure.

The Kinderdraussen collages invoke the inno-
cence of childhood by recreating the magic and
wonder of early “bedtime” stories. In this nostal-
gic series, Gennaro simulates the aura of fairy
tales by employing soft colors, flowers, bees,
bones, insects, and eggs fixed on top of Eisen-
hower era handkerchiefs. To these she adds vin-
tage coloring book graphics of young children
busily reading, sleeping or at play. The works
tap the power of fantasy to stir the childhood
memories that persist within every adult child.

Gennaro’s highly imaginative, inventive art flows

from a consciousness of the unity of all forms of _

life on the planet. She follows her muse, Joseph Ed. Note:

Cornell, in making narrative theatrical works im- High Line Open Studios’ Rogue Space is located in Chelsea
bued with a sense of mystery. M at 526 West. 26ih St., Ste. 9F, New York, NY 10001

Jane Gennaro  Shaking the Goose Egg, 2009. Mixed media on canvas. 20 x 20 inches. Courtesy: Rogue Space, New York

30 www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com 31



Artist Talk

1" . . .
beyond Tine: Andres Chies . first there is the real, physical place. Then

Nohra Heime Gallery | paint, and another process starts. | change
By Vivi Ying He

Dur/'ngh/’sﬁrsfonepefsonshowinI\/eWYork/se/f—faughf The |Ight Ond OrCtheCture’ The TeChnlque |S

lialian artist Andrea Chiesi discusses his paintings,

which are based on photographs that he fakes of empty TrOd|T|OﬂO| HOnd drown, S|O\/\/ pOIanﬂg"

and abandoned spaces.

Many of your paintings feature abandoned
places. Why did you choose these places to paint?
| started fo paint abandoned places like factories and
heavy industry because I'm interested in painting the
history and memory of the last century. My first
medium was shooting photos, but then | wanted to
realize a traditional technique, oil on canvas because
I love the history of ltalian painting. | tried fo do a new
view of painting with the emotion of our time. Painting
oil on canvas, oil on linen. | change the colors, the
photos, fo be just black and white. And | transform
the real places info more mefaphysical places; about
the mind, the soul, nowhere.

| could feel that because I've seen similar work
in Chinese art, with abandoned pictures; but
they were just pure photographs. Yours are
paintings; there is the emotion, the sadness of
something that it is gone. There is emotion. | fry
to give light, | try to stop the time. Suspend the mo-
ment. It is inferesting for me to give hope fo these kinds
of pictures about shadow; the shadow of the light.
It's a spiritual search, about control, about concen-
trafing the fechnique of painting. | mean if's hard fo get
the light; it's similar 1o life, there is hope, in going fo
the light.

|7 &R &
B ER
Iy
e L
R

Andrea Chiesi disusses his work, Beyond Time, at the Nohra Haime Gallery, New York. Photo: © Macinnis 2009.

About hope, what do you mean? Ii's a simple
view. First, I'm a painter. | use language with im-
agery, | think one of the powers paintings have it
that they give something to your soul. I's a religious
way of thinking of life. These painted places are
out of time, out of the world, so | fry to give hope
to myself and to those who view the pictures.

wl m
SR ERL SR S

|

32 www.theMmag.com www.theMmag.com 33



“In ltaly, there are many people doing

architecture or art who did not study. The

ltalians seem to know, on the street, about

painting. It's a good, cultured environment.”

Yes, it's an abandoned place, a factory. It was
a steel factory, abandoned and collapsed. It lives
again in the pictures, like a cathedral of our time.

| didn't
study architecture, but I'm inferested in places where
people have passed through. These places are wait-
ing for people to come again; my interest is in paint-
ing, not architecture.

Yes, for me it's neces-
sary fo go fo places. | never use photos shot by some-
one else, or downloaded from the internet. | have to
go and feel the place. A lot of times | have problems
with the police; they're closed places and so | don't
have authorization. | like exploring the landscape,
seeing the transformation of the fown. That's the first
part. The final part, the panting is more spiritual.

Yes, first there is the real,
physical place. Then | paint, and another process
starts. | change the light and architecture; the tech-
nique is traditional. Hand drawn, slow painting.
These sizes take af least two weeks to a month de-
pending on my concenfration. If's very detailed, a
lot of technique. The detail is what | mean about
life being difficult, to go info the light.

| started
drawing in the 1980’s when | was young. But not in

a contemporary style, | started drawing in punk rock
gothic, | drew alterative kinds things; | arrived at ol
on canvas later. It's been a slow process. But it's
always growing.

She saw my gallery show in Milan, at my
gallery there last year. It was simple, she liked it. Then
there were some months for organizing the transport,
new pictures, new work.

You're very kind; you're right, maybe that's so. | did
not study art, | became a painter through drawing.

No, it was some-
thing that | had inside me, | had to get it out, to
express if.

My sister is a painfer but
she never exhibited. It's my own motivation and
choice of life. To be a painter now, doing this kind of
painting, it was at first a life choice. Then sometime
after, it became my job — what | doing for a living.
In ltaly, there are many people doing architecture or
art who did not study. The lialians seem to know, on
the sfreet, about painfing. It's a good, cultured envi-
ronment. Many people absorb the centuries of art;
but the problem now in ltaly is that the government
doesn't invest much in culture, so artists have had to
do a lot on their own. There is not political culture for
contemporary art, so everyone is alone. The afmos-
phere is good for starting and growing up, and then
frying fo do other things outside. M

34 www.theMmag.com

Andrea Chiesi Kaliyuga 48, 2007. Oil on linen. 100 x 70 cm. Courtesy: Nohra Haime Gallery, New York

www.theMmag.com



| "
The Pen and Brush, Inc Broadway Windows
o E 10th g
H4 Umbrella Arts
£ s $ [ Bodell Fahey P24
N 5 < < Eothg
=) £ s t The Phatory
I 5 ]
pstor el u Tompkins
a - R Cooper Union Eay g, Square
i " t Park
s 3 v
:o§
@ =
E 7th ¢
Washington
Sq W Grey AINYU
Park
E 6th
Washington Sq Wash;,,m St
Windows on p|
Washi,
ngton s, °
q St g Esth s
W 4th s¢ 3 ° <
< > ]
& a 3 o
- £ o
o - E 4 3 g ]
o Great 7 th s¢ a E 3
g o Jones st g §
5 = sz ¢
4 H 3
8 2 o
§ i : @
o o [ E 3,
3 ] H - rd St a
[ > Tribes Gal ery
° ) Bong
o s
BI - E
€ecker gy | z 2nd g
Ziircher Studio % Kenkeleba
3 House
)
E1st St
W Houston Hotel EaiHouslon E Houston
s .d LES
unday )
;u Satori
3 [ The Drawing ™
3 Center a
[ Stanton St NY Studio Gallery
o Lehman Maupin o
3 a
H ] N £
grinee st R New Museum [l -
4
w 2
L. W W sioan
Rivington St Gallery128
H A
csv  Antibes
Janos Gat Gallery il Bistro
DCKT Contemporary
Spring St
Storefront for I Jen Bekman -
Kenmare St Art and Architecture Delancey St Williamsburg Brdg
Woodward
| |
OK Harris
a ™ Swiss Institute N
= ) Envoy t 5 5 P = "
Broome St Christopher Henry s 2 = G P a 2 ,:
- u ™ T c ] ) X ° 3 S *
Spencer Brownstone 5 & 2 2 H < 2 ) g 8 2 o
] = £ o 3 = = 3 "] o 3 = K
H % 3 w < o - w 2 0 o o
Il De tch Projects 2 3 3
a Grand St
MTeam &
y "
M Guild & Greyshkul Ludiow 38
Locati Lisa Cooley
qcation
Ronald Feldman
One Canada 6"'3“
WVsA 910®
€
R N m. Canal St
W Q nhg
James Fuentes LLC ttan
Apexart ll B,da
36 www.theMmag.com

Village

BLT Gallery

Gerald Dearing, Steven Pyke, “Mater of Fact,” photography,
thru Dec 15

270 Bowery, 2nd floor, 10002

212.260.4129 info@billyleethompson.com
www.billyleethompson.com Wed-Sun 11-6

Sunday L.E.S.

Brian Zanisnik, “Dry Bones Can Harm No Man”, Oct 16
thru Nov 15

237 Eldridge St, 10002

212.253.0700 sundayles@gmail.com
www.sundaynyc.com Wed-Sun 12-6

Bodell/Fahey Umbrella Arts

Gary Tenenbaum, “Chromatic Fields”, paintings and works on
paper, Oct 22 thru Nov 22

317 E 9 St, 10003

212.508.7196 info@umbrellaarts.com
www.umbrellaarts.com Tue-Sat 1-6

China Square

Please call gallery for schedule

102 Allen St, 10002

212-255-8886 infochinasquareny.com
www.chinasquareny.com Tue-Sat 12-6; Thu 12-8

White Box Bowery

Ponprofit curatorial program

329 Broome St, 10002

212.714.2347 operations@whiteboxny.org
www.whiteboxny.org Wed-Sun 11-7

Woodward Gallery

Cristina Vergano: “Cristina Vergano: Just for You”, painting,
sculpture, Nov 7 thru Jan ¢

133 Eldridge Street, 10002

212.966.3411 art@woodwardgallery.net
www.woodwardgallery.net Tue-Sat 11-6; Sun 12-5

Csv

Multi-cultural arts center, ongoing events and shows
107 Suffolk St, 10002

212.260.4080 apagan(dcsvcenter.com
www.csvcenter.com

Envoy

Slava Mogutin, “Food Chain”, photography, thru Nov 11; Ryan
Wallace: “Glean”, photography, Nov 5 thru Dec 12

131 Chrystie St, 10002

212.226.4555 officel@envoygallery.com
www.envoygallery.com Tue-Sun 12-6

Lehmann Maupin

Tracey Emin: “Tracey Emin”, sculpture, painting, Nov 5 thru
Dec 19

201 Chrystie Street, 10002

212 254 0054 infoldlehmannmaupin.com
www.lehmannmaupin.com Tue-Sat 10-6

The New Museum of Contemporary Art

Urs Fischer: “Urs Fischer: Marguerite de Ponty”, sculp-
ture, installation, Oct 28 thru Feb 7; Nikhil Chopra: “Nikhil
Chopra”, performance, Oct 28 thru Feb

235 Bowery, 10002

212-219-1222 infoldnewmuseum.org

newmuseum.org Wed-Sun 12-6; Fri-Sat 7-9

NY Studio Gallery

Eunjung Hwang: “1,3,8 Characters”, painting, video, sculp-
ture, Nov 12 thru Dec 12

154 Stanton St, 10002

212.627.3276 infodnystudiogallery.com
www.nystudiogallery.com Thu-Sat 12-6; or by appt.

The Pen and Brush, Inc.

Please call for schedule

16 E. 10th St., 10003

212.475.3669 infoldpenandbrush.org
www.penandbrush.org Thu-Fri 4-7; Sat & Sun 1-5

The Phatory llc

Please call gallery to view collection

618 E 9th [btw Av's B & CJ, 10009
212.777.7922 sally.lelong(dverizon.net
www.thephatory.com Appointment Only

Zircher Studio

Katharina Ziemke: “The Thicket”, painting, Nov 5 thru Dec 8
33 Bleecker St, 10012

212.777.0790 studio@galeriezurcher.com
www.galeriezurcher.com Tue-Sat 10-6; Sun 2-6

For LES Galleries:

To have your gallery included in
the professional member listings of
the M magazine for the LES,
please call
Tel: 212.956.0614

editor@theMmag.com
theMmag.com

www.theMmag.com 37



Soho

Brooke Alexander

Sol LeWitt, “Wall Drawing # 481: Two Part Drawing”, Multiple
asymmetrical pyramids with color ink washes superimposed,
installation, thru Jan 16

59 Wooster, 2nd fl, 10012

212.925.4338 infoldbaeditions.com

www.baeditions.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Artists Space Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

38 Greene, 3rd fl, 10013

212.226.3970 info@artistsspace.org
www.artistsspace.org Tue, Thu, Fri 12-6; Wed 12-8; Sat 12-5

Ethan Cohen Fine Arts

Ushio Shinohara: “Wham! Pow! Vroom!”, Oct 22 thru Nov 27;
Project Gallery, Group Show: “Chinese Contemporary Art
Stars”

18 Jay St, 10013

212.625.1250 info(decfa.com

www.ecfa.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Deitch Projects

Kristin Baker, “Splitting Twilight”, Nov 05 thru Dec 19
76 Grand and 18 Wooster, 10013

212.343.7300 info@deitch.com

www.deitch.com Tue-Sat 12-6

The Drawing Center

“Ree Morton: At the Still Point of the Turning World”, thru Dec 18
35 Wooster, 10013

212.219.2166 infolddrawingcenter.org
www.drawingcenter.org Tue-Fri 10- 6; Sat 11-6

Ronald Feldman Fine Arts

Vitaly Komar: “New Symbolism”, painting, Nov 7 thru Dec 24
31 Mercer Street, 10013

212-226-3232 infodfeldmangallery.com
www.feldmangallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6; Mon. by appt.

OK Harris Works of Art

Group Show, Robert Van Vranken, Dennis Michael Jones, Tino
Zago, Johnathan Janson, Jean-Pierre Seguin, Romain E., Var-
ied Media, Oct 24 thru Nov 28

383 West Broadway, 10012

212.431.3600

www.okharris.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Lemmons Contemporary

Please call gallery for schedule.

155 Hudson St, 10013

212.336.0025 info@lemmonscontemporary.com
www.lemmonscontemporary.com Mon-Fri 11-6

Soho Photo Gallery

“National Alternative Processes Competition Winners, Robert
A. Schaefer, Jr.,, Juror”, Photography, Nov 3 thru Nov 28; “Soho
Photo Members Alternative Processes Show”, Photography,
Nov 3 thru Nov 28; Guest Exhibitor: Laurent Lafolie, Photogra-
phy, Nov 3 thru Nov 28

15 White Street, 10013

212-226-8571 infoldsohophoto.com
www.sohophoto.com Wed-Sun 1-6

Staley-Wise Gallery

Lillian Bassman: WOMEN, photography, Oct 23 thru Nov 21
560 Broadway, 3rd fl, 10012

212.966.6223 photo(@staleywise.com
www.staleywise.com Tue-Sat 11-5

Ward-nasse Gallery

5 different ethinic groups of the Amazon: “Braids and Colors
of the Amazon”, paintings, Nov 7 thru Dec é

178 Prince, 10012

212.925.6951 markherd@wardnasse.org
www.wardnasse.org Mon-Fri 10-6

West3rd GreatJonesSt
Leica gy
Bleacker Gallery (6]
Houston 000a
594Broadway
Jonathan
pIL allerybldg. Shorr
Phyllis 580 Broadway gy | |
Kind ll Gallery Bldg.
Il June Kelly
568 Broadwa 1
GalleryBldg.
Ward Nasse Prince N
- R
560 Broadway
SOHO ==&
Stayley Wise
H CFM ISE W
M Ettinger Culture ]
Spring Open e
Center
>
£ g >
H s ] o 5 3 >
e SHDA 3 H o H ]
£ 14 o o o ® o
° 2
2 Smox 2 S = 2 S
F O Harris 3 B
H]

M Brooke Alexander Swiss Institute
|

Broome St
Broome
55 Mercer
o | |
Painting
Center @
Spencer Brownstone ll Artsts g
Drawing Ctr ll Space
W Grand
n Deitch Projects u
0 Ronald
Bg  Lsem o Howard
Lohman
Cap,
A V‘o al
S % Lispenard N {6 IM}
E Q
o o, R
A o
%
® Walker
)/ by
30 = =
z % 3
e o 2 White H
by M Soho o L
2 Photo g
Gallery (3}
0 Franklin
<@
Cd Leonard
CherylPelavin
Thomas

N
3
B EthanCohen

38 www.theMmag.com

Chelsea

303 Gallery

Nick Mauss, sculpture, Oct 23 thru Dec 5
525 W 22, 10011

212.255.1121 info@303gallery.com
www.303gallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Mary Boone Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

541 W 24, 10011

212.752.2929 info@maryboonegallery.com
www.maryboonegallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

532 Gallery / Thomas Jaeckel

Hendrik Smit: “New Paintings”, Oct 29 thru Nov 28
532 W 25, 10011

917.701.3338 info@d532gallery.com
www.532gallery.com Tue-Fri 11-6; Sat 1-5

ACA Galleries

David Burliuk, Louis Elshemius and Lawrence Lebduska:
“Eccentrics, Misfits and Idealists”, Paintings and Works on
Paper, thru Nov 28

529 W 20, 10011

212.206.8080 info@acagalleries.com
www.acagalleries.com Tue-Sat 10-6; 10:30-6

J. Cacciola Gallery

Linda Christensen: “Linda Christensen, New Paintings”,
painting, Oct 1 thru Nov 28

617 West 27th Street, 10001

212-462-4646 infoldjcacciolagallery.com
www.jcacciolagallery.com Tue-Fri 11-5; or by appt.

Chambers Fine Art

“Harmonic Visions”, Oct 21 thru Dec 31; “Me, Myself and I”,
Oct 17 thru Dec 5, 2009

522 W. 19th, 10011

212.414.1169 infoldchambersfineart.com
www.chambersfineart.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Agora Gallery

Group Show: “Metamorphosis, The Color of Transforma-
tion,The Persistence of Form, The Rhythm of Color”, Paint-
ing. sculpture, Nov 20 thru Dec 11; Ruth Gilmore Langs:
“Ruth Gilmore Langs: Paint”, painting, Nov 20 thru Mar 19
530 W 25, 10001

212.226.4151 info@agora-gallery.com
www.agora-gallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Amsterdam Whitney Gallery

Group Shows: “Cornucopic Counterpoints”, Cora Crone-
meyer, Debbie Davies, Jason Lincoln Jeffers; “Lights, Vision
Action!”, Liz Goldberg, Boriana Kantcheva, Grady Zeeman,
“Naturalistic Plentitudes”; Sara Chambers, Paul Kentz, Na-
dine Rippelmeyer; “Synergistic D-Mentions”, Niclas Castello,
Monireh Garoussian, Gerda Roze; “Collectors Choice” Steven
Hill, Richard Bailey, Nov 6 thru Dec 1

511 W 25, 4th fl, 10001

212.255.9050 amsterdamwhitney@aol.com
www.amsterdamwhitneygallery.com Tue-Sat 11-5:30

Barry Friedman Ltd.

Cristiano Bianchin, Yoichi Ohira, Laura de Santillana: “Venice.
3 Visions in Glass”, Glass, Oct 29 thru Jan 16

515 W 26, 10001

212.239.8600 contact@barryfriedmanltd.com
www.barryfriedmanltd.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Blank Space

Marc Burkhardt, Oil Paint, wood, Nov 5 thru Nov 28; Group
Show, Drawing, Installation, Dec 3 thru Jan 9

511 W 25, Ste. 204, 10001

212-924-2025 info@blankspaceart.com
www.blankspaceart.com Tue-Fri 10-6

Blue Mountain Gallery

Margaret Leveson, “Artists’ Places: 0il Paintings of Studio
Buildings in the Catskills 19th/Early 20th Century
Pakatakan Art Colony & Catskill Landscapes Nov 3 thru 28
530 W 25, 4th fl, 10001

646.486.4730 infoldbluemountaingallery.org
www.bluemountaingallery.org Tue-Sat 11-6

Cheim & Read

“Jack Pierson: Abstracts”, Oct 8 thru Nov 14; New Work:
“Lynda Benglis”, sculpture, Nov 19 thru Dec 19

547 W 25, 10001

212.242.7727 gallery@cheimread.com
www.cheimread.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Chelsea Art Museum, Home of the Miotte
Foundation

“Mimmo Rotella: The Art Of Recycling and the Readymade”,
affiche, Oct 3 thru Nov 14; “Jean Miotte: It's a Beautiful
World", painting, Oct 3 thru Dec 30; “Marlene Tseng Yu: Forces
of Nature”, painting, Oct 3 thru Nov 14; So-Bin Park, mixed-
media, Nov 20 thru Jan 02; “Robert Chen: A Retrospective”
Nov 20 thru Jan 02

556 W 22, 10011

212.255.0719 contact@chelseaartmuseum.org
www.chelseaartmuseum.org Tue-Sat 12-6; Thu 12-8

James Cohan Gallery

Bill Biola, “Bodies of Light”, Video / Photography, Oct 23 thru
Decb

533 W 26, 10001

212.714.9500 info@jamescohan.com
www.jamescohan.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Betty Cuningham Gallery

Abby Leigh, “ The Sleepers Eye”, mixed media, Oct 15 thru
Nov 14; Pearlstein/Held, Nov 19 thru Feb 13

541 W 25, 10001

212.242.2772 info@bettycuninghamgallery.com
www.bettycuninghamgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Andrew Edlin Gallery

In Through the Out Door, Inaugural Show, Oct 22 thru Dec 5
134 10th Ave, 10011

212.206.9723 aeldedlingallery.com
www.edlingallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Flag Art Foundation

Felix Gonzalez-Torres & Jim Hodges, “Floating a Boulder”,
Sculpture / Installation, Oct 1 thru Jan 31

545 W 25, 9th fl, 10001

info@flagartfoundation.org

www.flagartfoundation.org By Invitation

www.theMmag.com 39



33rd

Penn N R
32nd Sta @ HunGalery
o N
31st
»
30th °
]
Peter Blum %_
Cynthia Broan Sean Kelly
ynthin g = 29th H
<
Morgan Lehman (1]
28th  The Museum N R
afFIiT W
Term Bldg. 547 W 27th gheklse" w
M Gallery Bidg ‘arl
e —— Mary Ryan 27th  payKasmin 27th Sragow
John Conne | Jenkins Johnson Walter Randel
A Pace Prints [ ]
Rare Onishi Ippodo Friedman Bender
Visual Arts Gallery James Cohen Mixed Greens Barrry Friedman
— W Tony Shafrazi R Sgredman
Lehmann Maupin 26th Gary Snyder
u Lelong L] ey o Kips Ga lery L]
Mitche | Innes & Nash PPOW
Flag Robert Miller McKenzie | ]
China Square Arario Amsterdam Whitney Arts India
Dilon  Cheim  Tina Kim Yosi Mlo 511 W 25th Studio 601
Henoch &Read Marlborough Cunningham Galery Bidg Soho20 Nabi
| | | | [ ] |
Gana Art 25th
stricoff Ml Pacell s32 Wl | | [ ] [ ] [ ] z
Wildenstein Gallery Stux  Lennon  Bartolomi Sepia a
2y Allen Sheppard ~ Weinberg =
Chambers e z
Robert Mann o S
Cavin Morris 210 11th Av ndlan ©
Water Wickiser o Galer B Blue Mountain 2
Edward Thorp-| g
Reeves Mathew Marks d
Mary Boone Mke Weiss Andrea Rosen Metro Pictures o
Charles Cowels Baumgartner Luhring Augustine  Gladstone =
] Stellen Holm h e
Gagosian e Fibenstoin 24th
-_2 Ramis Barquet
g 120
Buia
ﬁ Daniel Reich [ Rt
CarenGolden VandeWeghe
u e ® O O
Jim Kempner il G 0 N R
Von Lintel w
9
K  Chelsea 535 W_22nd 303 Gallery
. ArtMuseum Galery Bdg Krepps Max Protetch
|
22nd
Carolina [l B Skemal B
Nitsch Sonnabend  Jenkins & Co -
£ < £ H 5!
£ H £ § % £
Bonakdar H £ ° S L% £
Kravets/ Wehby [~ z w A o
Casey Paula Cooper
Kaplan ll | |
21st
Eyell | ] | Paula M Kustera
Beam ‘Yvonne Cooper
Lambert
Maya  Nicholas
Stendhal Robinson
Andre Zarre
H = B sowohm 0 020@m BCHC
Dee Ga leryBldg Shainman, 20th
B Anton Kern
0 Postmasters
Gasser ; M Haim
Alexander Bonin
David Zwirner ﬁ}runem 1=e Kitchen Conan Los 1o Brown 19th Chanin
18th 0
|
17th Christine
Burgin
16th
Chelsea
Market
15th
|
Mik Gallery o
n - n Philips Auctions 'A) PF)
@ O0g a0
(€ ) Pratt Manhattan
A
‘e(\‘ Sperone Tenri
W Westwater
5 Kestingll By % T
ok School off
o Fine At & E X ) Synchronioty  pegian
5 35 % £
@ £ 8 - 5
- s » o
° o 3 3 =
3 T o m 30 >
. [ - <
Little West 12th £ 2 whie * % West12th
Columns
ort
Ga\‘es"o
40 www.theMmag.com

Chelsea

First Street Gallery

Mark Gotbaum: “Mark Gotbaum-Paintings and Drawings”,
Work in acrylic and pencil, Nov 3 thru Dec 5

526 W 26, 9th f, 10001

646.336.8053 gallery(@firststreetgallery.net
www.firststreetgallery.net Tue-Sat 11-6

Gana Art New York

Uchida Shigeru, Oct 15 thru Nov 14; Nampyo Kim: “Instant
Landscapes”, painting, Nov 19 thru Dec 19; Andy Warhol:
“Small Paintings”, Nov 19 thru Dec 19

568 West 25th Street, 10001

212-229-5828 newyork(dganaart.com
www.ganaart.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Gagosian West 21st Street

Richard Serra, Blind Spot / Open Ended, sculpture, Oct 27
thru Dec 23

522 W 21, 10011

212.761.1717

newyork(dgagosian.com

www.gagosian.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Gagosian West 24th Street

Mike Kelley: “Horizontal Tracking Lines” Nov 7 thru Dec 23
555 W 24, 10011

212.741.111

newyork(dgagosian.com

www.gagosian.com Tue-Sat 10-6

George Billis Gallery

Enrique Santana, painting, Nov 3 thru Dec 19; Elizabeth
O'Reilly, painting, Nov 3 thru Dec 19

511 W 25, ground f(,10001

212.645.2621 gallery(dgeorgebillis.com
www.georgebillis.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Gladstone Gallery

Caroll Dunham, drawing / installation, thru Dec 5
515W 24, 10011 infoldgladstonegallery.com
www.gladstonegallery.com 212.206.9300

Horton & Liu

Melanie Schiff, “Mirror & Mastodon”, Oct 15 thru Nov 15
504 W 22, Parlor Level, 10011

212.243.2663 frontdesk@hortonliu.com
www.hortonliu.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Jenkins Johnson

“Rene Lynch: Behind the Garden Gate”, Oct 22 thru Dec 5
521 W 26, 10001

212.629.0707 ny@jenkinsjohnsongallery.com
www.jenkinsjohnsongallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Kent Gallery

“Allin this Together: Dorothea Tanning & Friends”, thru Nov 28
541 W 25, 2nd fl, 10001

212.627.3680 kent@kentgallery.com
www.kentgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Jim Kempner Fine Art

Please call for schedule

501 W 23, 10011

212.206.6872 info@jimkempnerfineart.com
www.jimkempnerfineart.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Anton Kern Gallery

Michael Joo, mixed media, Oct 22 thru Dec 5532 W 20,
10011

212.367.9663 anton(@antonkerngallery.com
www.antonkerngallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Leo Kesting Gallery

Jason Douglas Griffin, “Getting to Know Someone: 80’s
Babies”, Oct 9 thru Nov 8

812 Washington St, 10014

917.650.3760 gallery@leokesting.com
www.leokesting.com Tue-Sat 11-7; Sun 1-6,

Mon 1-6

Kips Gallery

Haessle, “New Paintings”, Oct 15 thru Nov 10; Andy
Leleisi'uao, "Asefeka of the Unmalosa”, Nov 10 thru Dec 8
511 W 25, 10001

212.242.4215 kips(@kipsgallery.com
www.kipsgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Lehmann Maupin Gallery

Teresita Fernandez, sculpture / installation, Oct 22 thru
Dec 19

540 W 26, 10001

212.255.2923 info@lehmannmaupin.com
www.lehmannmaupin.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Robert Mann Gallery

Robert Frank, Sep 24 thru Jan 9

210 Eleventh Avenue, 10001

212.989.7600 info@robertmann.com
www.robertmann.com By Appointment Only

Matthew Marks Gallery

Peter Fischli & David Weiss (Fischli & Weiss), mixed media,
Oct 31 thru Jan 16

522 W 22, 10011

212.243.0200 infoldmatthewmarks.com
www.matthewmarks.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Kathryn Markel Fine Arts

Sara MacCulloch, “New Paintings”, Oct 15 thru Nov 14;
Stephen Pentak, “Vertical Landscapes”, Nov 19 thru Dec 23
529 W 20, 6th f(,170011

212.366.5368 markel@markelfinearts.com
www.markelfinearts.com Tue-Fri 10-6; Sat 11-6

McKenzie Fine Art

David Mann, Oct 15 thru Nov 14; Laura Watt, Nov 19 thru Dec 19
511 W 25, #208, 10001

212.989.5467 infol@mckenziefineart.com
www.mckenziefineart.com Tue-Fri 10-6; Sat 11-6

Metro Pictures Gallery

Paulina Olowska, Stephen G. Rodes and Catherine Sullivan,
thru Oct 17; Olaf Breuning, Oct 29 thru Dec 5

519 W 24, 10011

212.206.7100 gallery@metropicturesgallery.com
www.metropicturesgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

www.theMmag.com 41



November 20 - December |1, 2009
Reception: Thursday, December 3, 6 - 8pm

Chelsea

Chelsea

Ricco / Maresca

Please call gallery for schedule

529 W 20, 3rd fL, 10011

212.627.4819 infodriccomaresca.com
www.riccomaresca.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Andrea Rosen

Matthew Richie,“Lineshot”, sculpture, painting, wall draw-
ing, Oct 23 thru Dec 2

525 W 24, 10011

212.627.6000 L.mackall@rosengallery.com
www.andrearosengallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Robert Miller Gallery

Group Show, “Avec le Temps- In Time”, Belgian Contempo-
rary artists, Nov 5 thru Dec 23

524 W 26, 10001

212.366.4774 rmg(@robertmillergaller.com
www.robertmillergallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Mixed Greens

Adia Millett: “The Birth of Bardo”, mixed media installation,
photography, video, Oct 8 thru Nov 7; Kimberley Hart: “Scout”,
drawings, sculpture, Nov 12 thru Dec 23

531 W 26, 1st fl, 10001

212-331-8888 infoldmixedgreens.com
www.mixedgreens.com Mon-Fri 10-6; Saturday
11:00AM-6:00PM

The Museum at FIT

“Fashion and Politics”, thru Nov 7; “American Beauty”, Nov 6
thru April 10

Seventh Ave at 27th, 10001

212.217.5800 info@themuseumatFIT.com
www.fitnyc.edu/museum Tue-Fri 12-8; Sat 10-5

Reeves Contemporary

Sara Amos, “New Territories”, prints, Oct 15 thru Nov 14; H20
Film on Water, all media, Nov 16 thru Dec 23

535 W 24, 2nd fl, 10011

212.714.0044 infodreevescontemporary.com
www.reevescontemporary.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Julie Saul Gallery

Sarah Anne Johnson, “House on Fire”, Sculpture, thru Nov 14
535W 22, 6th fl, 10011

212.627.2410 mail@saulgallery.com
www.saulgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Jack Shainman Gallery

Mark Sheinkman, paintings, Oct 15 thru Nov 14; Antonio Mu-
rado, paintings, Nov 19 thru Jan 16

513 W. 20, 10011

212.645.1701 info@jackshainman.com
www.jackshainman.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Allen Sheppard Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

530 W 25, 10001

212.989.9919 info@allensheppardgallery.com
www.allensheppardgallery.com Tue-Sat 12-6

Soho?20 Chelsea

Ellen Hoffman: “The Summer House, memorial exhibition”,
Drawing, Oct 27 thru Nov 21; Gayle Tanaka: “Saving Face”,
Photography and Mixed Media, Oct 27 thru Nov 21; Group
Show: “SAVOIR-FAIRE: A series of live performances promot-
ing women artists”, Performance, Nov 5 thru Nov 21

511 W. 25, ste. 605, 10001

212.367.8994 infoldsoho20gallery.com
www.soho20gallery.com Tue-Sat 12-6

Robert Steele Gallery

Keizo Ushio: “Oushi Zokei”, Oct 14 thru Nov 14; Timothy Paul
Myers: “Parts Repeated”, Nov 19 thru Dec 19

511 W. 25 St. suite 101, 10011

212.243.0165 info@robertsteelegallery.com
www.robertsteelegallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Stendhal Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

545 W. 20th St., 10011

212.366.1549 infoldmayastendhalgallery.com
www.mayastendhalgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Stricoff
Jane LaFarge Hamill, Nov 5 thru Nov 17

564 W. 25, 10001
212.219.3977 info@stricoff.comwww.stricoff.com Tue-
Sat 11-6

Studio 601

Please call gallery for schedule

511 West 25th Street, 10001
212.367.7300 elaine(dpaulkolker.com
www.paulkolker.com Mon-Sat 10-6

42 www.theMmag.com

#PUnmalosa”
Pec 8, 2009

_dibponsored by
p Bergman & Sons...

& Cook ands Black pearts €8
wi .be&’gmanandsons.com

g7 /) 1eid
511 West 25th St. New York, NY 10001
www.kipsgallery.com 1212 242 4215

Kips Gallery




Chelsea

Stefan Stux Gallery

Group Show: “On Love? On War?: Prominent Contemporary Chi-
nese Artists”, Oct 22 thru Nov 14; Anna Jéelsdottir: “Preist
Chews Velvet Haddock”, Installation, Nov 19 thru Jan 9

530 W 25, 10001

212.352.1600 stux(@stuxgallery.com
www.stuxgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Von Lintel Gallery

Mark Sheinkman, paintings, Oct 15 thru Nov 14; Antonio
Murado, paintings, Nov 19 thru Jan 16

520 W 23, Ground fl, 10011

212.242.0599 gallery@vonlintel.com
www.vonlintel.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Mike Weiss Gallery

Maya Gold: Wake, painting, Oct 29 thru Jan 9
520 W 24, 10011

212.691.6899 info@mikeweissgallery.com
www.mikeweissgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Andre Zarre Gallery

David Rankin: Recent Works, Painting, thru Nov 7; Gallery
one,"Anya Rubin: Recent Paintings” Nov 10 thru Dec 22;
Gallery two, “Elena Borstein: Recent Paintings” Nov 10 thru
Dec 22

529 West 20th Street, 10011

212.255.0202

andrezarregallery.com Tue-Sat 10

Central Park Christie s Asa
Q L Society = o
wsoth O @ N R N RO
Edwynn Houk
o Wekes (¢
(D] Forum u
W 58th Mary Boone Spanierman
[ ]
Nppon Hammer Fuller Gallery Bidg Throckmor on
Bonni Benrubi Fne Art
o B O varvorougn ] [ I |
o I | W Galery Korea
g Greenberg
2 20W 57 Gallery Bidg M van Doren Pace /W idenstein
2 24 W 57 Gallery Bidg
5 30 W 57 Gallery Bidg
& 50 W 57 Gallery Bldg 724 Fifth Gallery Bldg
W 56th
W55th = c Sution Galery
E 2 (btw 1st & Sutton)
W 54th [ 5 -
o MoMa . E
W 53th o (= 1F) 06
Wi MIDTOWN
n
Jadite pLELth o
o 000 W 50th
0 Q
R
Fountain W 49th
= W 48th
£
£ s £ < £ Watth £ S
T E = * = -
S £ 2 B & $ £
w W 46th 5
3
W 45th
W 44th Grand
) 1cP. Central
3 . Station
a‘i Conter of Photography \ garg
MBM Publ ca ions. & ee
n 000
o oon® 30 W 42nd
Q@ .
Pt @ Q0 r £
Authority (E) a E
Terminal RN W atst
=
&
W 40th
W Hunter Gabarron Foundat on
oo HP Garcia W 39th bitw Lex & 31d)
Galery B New Art Center [N - B

Midtown

Asia Society

“Hanging Fire: Contemporary Art from Pakistan”, thru Jan 3
725 Park Ave at 70th, 10021

212.288.6400 info(@asiasociety.org
www.asiasociety.org Tue-Sun 11-6; Fri 11-9

DC Moore Gallery

Eric Aho, Oct 8 thru Nov 7; “Jane Wilson: Recent Paintings”,
Nov 12 thru Dec 23

724 Fifth Ave at 57th, 8th fl, 10019

212.247.2111 infolddcmooregallery.com
www.dcmooregallery.com Tue-Sat 10-5:30

Forum Gallery

Group Show: “The Platonic Ideal”, Oct 1 thru Nov 28;Holly
Lane & Cybele Young, Nov 12 thru Dec 23

745 Fifth Ave, at 57th, 4th & 5th fl, 10151

212.355.4545 gallery@forumgallery.com
www.forumgallery.com Mon-Fri 10-5:30

Fountain Gallery

“Is White A Color?”, thru Nov 11; “I Believe”, Nov 20 thru Dec 30
702 Ninth Ave, 10019

212.262.2756 info@fountaingallery.com
www.fountaingallerynyc.com Tue-Sat 11-7; Sun 1-5

Galerie St. Etienne

Celebrating the 70th Anniversary of Galerie St. Etienne: “Egon Schiele
As Printmaker”, paintings, drawings, prints, Nov 3 thru Jan 9

24 W 57, 8th fl, 10019

212.245.6734 galleryldgseart.com

www.gseart.com Tue-Fri 11-5

Gallery Korea

“30 Years of Korean Cultural Service New York”, Nov 16 thru
Nov 30 ; “Faces and Facts: Korean Contemporary Art in New
York”, Nov 19 thru Jan

460 Park Ave, 6th fl, 10022

212.759.9550 infodkoreanculture.org
www.koreanculture.org Mon-Fri 10-7; Sat 10-4

The Gabarron Foundation, Carriage House
Center for the Arts

Miguel Galanda: “Night Metal”, painting and sculpture, Oct 30
thru Dec 4

149 E 38, 10016

212.573.6968 x10 infoldgabarron.org
www.gabarronfoundation.org By appointment only

HP Garcia Gallery

BREAKTHROUGH: Reflections on the Berlin Wall, a powerful and
visually stimulating exhibition commemorating the 20th anniver-
sary of the fall of the Berlin wall in 1989. BREAKTHROUGH com-
municates the personal reflections of the participating artists on
the realities of life around the Berlin Wall, its consequences in the
lives and psyche of the German people as well as the events that
finally brought it down. Participating artists include: Bertold
Barasch, Michel Haese, Heide Hatry, Laura Hatry, Paul Kaestner,
Richard Rabensaat, Henry Rasmussen and Iris Schieferstein, Nov
3 thru Dec 23

580 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor, 10018

212.354.7333 infoldhpgarciagallery.com
www.hpgarciagallery.com Tue-Sat 1-6

44 www.theMmag.com

Construcilelals

November 3 - 28, Felsle]

580 8th Avenue CEESE{aRSIi-1=1F NYC 10018 212:354.2999 info@newartcenter.net

580 8th AVENUE

anet abnous christine alfery demetrio alfonso vera arutyuniyan joanna bac elvira bach richard bailey john
weeronga bartoo regina baumhauer xavier barthe klara beer may bender martin bernstein kirstin bruner joe
bruno fran bull beatrice burel daniele casaburi pablo caviedes robin collins veronika constantine chiana coro-
nis simone coulars eric cros jack dickerson dan cambell monica deac alessandra declario claire doucet opal
dunbar rudy ernst gillian frazier karen freedman joyce fournier dail fried maria c garcia gazala sharon gordon
ann haessel habdaphai patter hellstrom meri leon hernandez diana hobson michiko hoshino pat houkes jenik
nadiya jinnah remi jouandet alexandra kawiak nihal kececi kelly kehs david j labella kinga kolouszek frank
korb patricia larsen jessika lenard jim lively hedy maimann saritha margon alethea maguire-cruz marija mccarthy
dato mio sofya mirvis chris morris robert morton eileen murray prachie narain mark newton john nieman petra
nimtz osama okhlatan conor o’donnell sonja olson marian osher allen palmer laurel panaranda nancy pantirer
erin palazzolo joe palermo dominique pao hu sheng ping paula pohli gay phinney martin porry barbara rachko
tanya ragir anil rao andrei robakov mark rodriguez pascal roso odile rousselet paul roux alexandra rozenman
makato sasaki vivien schmidt hala schoukair joan schreder t.c.siang christel sobke julio susana han jong shin
gabriel schuldiner rhona schonwald lyn smith bill storoniak kunio suzuki kaori takamura missak terzian jack-
ie thiaudiere timonde remi trotereau jette van der lende barbara yeterian lawrence von knorr rafal wieczorek lisa
weinblatt sally west dennis wood

GROW EXHIBIT CONNECT

C AN

NYC 10018 212 354 2999 INFO@CANNYC.COM CANNYC.COM



D

@EMB_E_R_B_/_ZWQ A DOUBLE GALLERY OPENING:

Midtown

Howard Greenberg Gallery

Bruce Davidson, “East 100th Street”, photography, Nov 5 thru
Jan2

41 E 57, 14th fl, 10022

212.334.0010 infol@dhowardgreenberg.com
www.howardgreenberg.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Nohra Haime Gallery

“Andrea Chisei: Beyond Time”, Painting, Oct 7 thru Nov 7;
Hugo Tillman: “Daydreams of Mine”, Photography, Nov 11
thru Dec 5; Carol K. Brown: “Paperdolls”, Painting, Nov 11
thru Dec 5

41 E 57, 6th fl, 10022

212.888.3550 infoldnohrahaime.com

www.artnet.com Mon-Sat 10-6

Bill Hodges Gallery

Norman Lewis: “Black on White”, drawings, Nov 12 thru Dec
12

24 W 57, 10019

212.333.2640 infol@billhodgesgallery.com
www.billhodgesgallery.com Tue-Fri 10:30-6; Sat 12:30-5:30

Leonard Hutton Galleries

Post War American, Russian Avant-Garde, German
Expressionism, European Modernism, Painting / Sculpture
/ Works On Paper

41 E 57, 6rd fl, 10022

212.751.7373 gallery@leonardhuttongalleries.com
www.leonardhuttongalleries.com Mon-Fri 10-5:30

Midtown

International Center of Photography

Group Show: “Dress Codes: The Third ICP Triennial of Pho-
tography and Video”, Photography, Oct 2 thru Jan 17

1133 Avenue of the Americas at 43rd Street, 10036
212-857-0000 info(dicp.org

www.icp.org Tue-Sat 10-6; until 8pm Fri

Jadite Galleries

Chantal Cavanna” Travel”, painting, Nov 4 thru Nov 28; Lucia
Hervés: “Expancion del interior”, painting, Nov 4 thru Nov 28;
Melena Petrarca: “Marlyn's Dreams, painting, Nov 4 thru Nov 28
413 W 50, 10019

212.315.2740 jaditeart@aol.com

www.jadite.com Tue-Sat 12-6

The Museum of Modern Art MoMA

In & Out of Amsterdam: Art & Project Bulletin, 1968-1989",
thru Nov 9

11 W53, 10019

212.708.9400

www.moma.org

New Art Center

Demetrio Alfonso: “Constructions”, Nov 3 thru Nov 28; Beat-
rice Burel: “Paintings”, Nov 3 thru Nov 28; Monica Budac:
“Paintings”, Nov 3 thru Nov 21

580 8th Avenue @ 38th Street, 10018

212.354.2999 infodnewartcenter.net
www.newartcenter.net Tue-Sat 1-6

Michael Rosenfeld Gallery

Norman Lewis: “ Pulse, A Centenial Exhibition”, painting, Nov
5 thru Dec 23

24 W57, 7th fl, 10019

212.247.0082 infoldmichaelrosenfeldart.com
www.michaelrosenfeldart.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Sutton Gallery

Please call for schedule

407 E 54, (bet. 1st Ave & Sutton Pl}, 10022
212.753.0884 suttongallery@aol.com
Tue-Fri 11-6; Sat 11-5

Throckmorton Fine Art, Inc.

Ruven Afanador: "Mil Besos”, photography, Oct 29 thru
Dec 12

145 E 57, 3rd, 10022

212.223.1059 kraige@throckmorton-nyc.com
www.throckmorton-nyc.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Zabriskie Gallery

Richard Stankiewicz, Sculpture, thru Nov 7; Yasuo Kuniyoshi,
painting / drawing, Nov 10 thru Jan 9

41 E 57, 4th fl, 10022

212.752.1223 infoldzabriskiegallery.com
www.zabriskiegallery.com Tue-Sat 10-5:

46 www.theMmag.com

MIAMI oo contenrom s
INTERNATIONAL
cowvention ceies ART FAIR

Miami International Art Fair kicks off the international art
fair season in Florida with galleries from every continent
presenting the best in contemporary art, photography,
video, and installation art.

Fair highlights include:

o Lecture series featuring prominent experts in Latin
American and International Contemporary Art

¢ “Next Generation: 30 artists under 30”

e Over 100 major public sculptures by internationally
renowned artists

o Special exhibition “Focus Argentina”

7 10 JANUARY 2010 (JAN 6 PREVIEW)
MIAMI BEACH CONVENTION CENTER
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA USA

www.mia artfair.com

ertpalmbeach

RT + PHOTOGRAPHY + DESIGN

Celebrating its 13th anniversary, Art Palm Beach is a dynamic
event in America’s premier winter destination. International
galleries present contemporary art, photography, video,
installation art, public sculpture, and design.

The fair offers collectors, museum curators and trustees,
art advisors, architects, and designers a week of city-wide
art events, an educational lecture series, and VIP events.

The Preview Party benefits the Society for the Four Arts

and the Young Collectors of the Norton Museum.

15 19 JANUARY 2010 (JAN 14 PREVIEW)
PALM BEACH COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA USA

www.artpalmbeach.com




Uptown

The Americas Society

Fernell Franco: “Fernell Franco: Amarrados [Bound]”, Fine
Arts Photography, Sep 17 thru Jan 2

680 Park Ave at 68th, 10065

212.249.8950 info@as-coa.org

www.as-coa.org Wed-Sat 12-6

Nathan A. Bernstein & Co., Ltd.
Impressionist, Modern, Contemporary Fine Art
21 East 65th Street, 2nd Floor, 10065
212.288.8970 infodnathanbernsteinart.com
www.nathanbernsteinart.com

Mon-Fri 10-6; Sat. by appt.

Bjorn Ressle Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

16 E 79, 2nd fl, 10021

212.744.2266 mail@ressleart.com
www.ressleart.com Tue-Fri 10:30-6; Sat 10:30-5:30

China Institute

Group Show: “Humanism in China: A Contemporary Record
of Photography”, Photography, Sep 24 thru Dec 13

125 E 65th St, 10065

212.744.8181 infoldchinainstitute.org
www.chinainstitute.org Sun-Sat 10-5; Tue & Thu 5-8

Dickinson Roundell Inc.

Old Masters, Impressionist, Modern and Post-War Art from
the gallery's inventory. Viewings by appointment.

19 E 66, 10021

212.772.8083 hugof@simondickinson.com
www.simondickinson.com Mon-Fri 9-5

The Frick Collection

“Watteau to Degas: French Drawings from the Frits Lugt Col-
lection”, Oct 6 thru Jan 10

1E 70, 10021

212.288.0700 info@frick.org

www.frick.org Tue-Sat 10-6; Sun 11-5

Gagosian Madison Avenue

Roger Ballen: “Boarding House”, Nov 5 thru Dec 23
980 Madison at 76, 10021

212.744.2313 newyork(dgagosian.com
www.gagosian.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Gemini G.E.L. at Joni Moisant Weyl

Sophie Calle, “The Address Book”, Oct 8 thru Nov 8; Joel
Shapiro: “Boat, Bird, Mother and Child”, new screenprints,
Nov 10 thru Dec 12

980 Madison at 76th, 5th fl, 10021

212.249.3324 info@joniweyl.com

www.joniweyl.com Tue-Sat 10-6

Goedhuis Contemporary

“Landscape Exhibion”, Group Show, Oct 22 thru Nov 20
42 E76,10021

212.535.6954 newyork@goedhuiscontemporary.com
www.goedhuiscontemporary.com Mon-Sat 10-6

Richard Gray Gallery

Contemporary and modern masters

1018 Madison Ave, 10021

212.472.8787 info@richardgraygallery.com
www.richardgraygallery.com Tue-Sat 10-5:30

Columbus

ew El Museo Del Barrio Ll o
at104thSt
W 95th ¢ ) E 95th
W 94th E 94th
Jewish E 93rd
W 93rd Museum
w92nd E 92nd
Cheryl
McGinnis
W oist 3 E 91st
2o Allan
= H Stone
W 90th < E 90th
N B Cooper Hewitt Museum
| W Nat!
W 89th © Nat'l Academy Museum E 89th
< u .
8 Guggenheim
W 88th Museum E 88th
hV4 Doyle
NewYork ll
W 87th E 87th
« UPTOWN o
W 86th E 86th
(C) < W Neue Galerie 5]
W 85th o E 85th
W 84th § E 84th
n Metropolitan
Museum of Art
W 83rd Goethe Institut .Irena Hochman E 83rd
| : £
W 82nd £ 3 £ E 82nd 2
Q@ = 3 & 5
W 81st = E81st o
@ m Cook =4
Hayden g
Planetarium Barbara Mathes E 80th
Museum of [ | Bjorn Ressle W Czech Center
Nat Hist W Rosenfeld
W 79th Acquavella Leo Castell E 79th
EER
Richard Gray @ o g LaM Arts
W 78th Vande Weghe |y E 78th A,
Adelson g ™ Flowers F‘"eA;‘
W 77th GemnGELat — E77th ©
NY Historical Joni Moisant Wey!
Society M Michael ] ¢
W 76th Werner Gagosian E 76th
Sindin  Goedhuis ll
" Il Contemporary
W 75th Tilton E 75th
B whitneyl
Martin Museum
W 74th Kouros Erik E 74th
Artemis  Praxis ik W
[ ] Thomsen
W 73rd Asian Art E 73rd
w72ndg Marbella Bl E 72nd
- u
W 71st Jensen E 71st
< [ W @ Hirschl/ Adler
W 70th Frick Knoedler E 70th
o Collection
W 69th Feigen & Co E 69th
] W Americas Society
- Keith | Italian ll
W 68th DelLellis  Cultural E6sth
z O Institute Hunter Bl
Hall & q Coll
W 67th Knights B;rry Friedman E 67“:) lege
w
W 66th E 66th
China
O ] W Institute
W 65th Richard York E 65th
Anita [l
u Shapolsky
t{ 5‘?“‘ Wildenstein E 64th
incoln
G
Center
W 63rd Academy of Art E 63rd
& Science
W 62nd E 62nd
W 61st E 61st
W 60th R E 60th
R
UBU
O OON esotn OOO N'w

48 www.theMmag.com

Uptown

Guggenheim Museum

Kandinsky, thru Jan 13; Thannhauser Collection and Kandin-
sky Gallery, Ongoing

1071 Fifth Ave at 89th, 10128

212.423.3500 visitorinfo@guggenheim.org
www.guggenheim.org Sat-Wed 10-5:45; Fri 10-8

LTMH

Roya Akhavan: “Nexus”, thru Nov 07

39 East 78th Street at Madison Avenue, 10075
212-249-7695 ltmh@ltmhgallery.com
www.ltmhgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Hirschl & Adler

Randall Exon:” Currents”, painting, Oct 29 thru Dec 5

21 E 70, 10021

212.535.8810 gallery@hirschlandadler.com
www.hirschlandadler.com Tue-Fri 9:30-5:15; Sat 9:30-4:45

Irena Hochman Fine Art Ltd

Emin, Grotjahn, Hirst, Judd, Katz, Maloney, Myslowski, Pi-
casso, Ryman, Warhol.

1100 Madison Avenue, 10028

212.772.2227 info@artincontext.com
www.artincontext.com Tue-Sat 10-6

The Jewish Museum

“Reinventing Ritual: Contemporary Art and Design for Jew-
ish Life”, thru Feb 7; “Rite Now: Sacred and Secular in Video”,
thru Feb 7; “Cuture and Continuity: The Jewish Journey”, ongoing
1109 Fifth Ave at 92nd, 10028

212.423.3200 info@thejm.org
www.thejewishmuseum.org Sun, Mon, Wed, Thu 11-
5:45, Tue 11-8

Jo-An Fine Art Gallery

20th Century Paintings and Fine Art Prints by Old and New
Masters Theresa Bernstein, Frank Mason, Terence Coyle, An-
thony Palumbo and others

247 E77,10021

212.717.9111 joanpictur@aol.com

www.jo-an.com Tue-Sat 10-5:30

Knoedler & Co.

Conrad Marca-Relli, “The New York Years, 1945-1967", Mixed
Media, thru Nov 14

19 E 70, 10021

212.794.0550 info(dknoedlergallery.com
www.knoedlergallery.com Tue-Fri 9:30-5:30;Sat 10-5:30

Hans P. Kraus, Jr. Fine Photographs
“Silver Anniversary: 25 Photographs, 1835-1914", Oct 14
thru Nov 20

962 Park Avenue, 10028

212-794-2064 info@sunpictures.com
www.sunpictures.com Mon-Fri 12-6

Lincoln Center Gallery

“Lincoln Center: Celebrating 50 Years”, Oenslager Gallery,
Varied Media / Ephemera, thru Jan 6; “List Art Collection”,
ongoing

136 W 65, 10023

212.875.5017 webmaster@lincolncenter.org
www.lincolncenter.org During showtimes, By appt.

Metropolitan Museum of Art

“Vermeer's Masterpiece: The Milkmaid”, thru Nov 29; “Roxy
Paine on the Roof: Maelstrom”, thru Nov 29

Fifth Ave at 82nd, 10028

212.879.5500

www.metmuseum.org Tue-Thu & Sun 9:30-5:30; Fri-
Sat 9:30-9:00

Galerie Mourlot

“Modern Masters”, prints, ongoing”

16 E 79, 10021

212.288.8808 ny(@galeriemourlot.com
www.galeriemourlot.com Mon-Sat 10-6

El Museo Del Barrio

“Nexus New York: Latin/American Artists in the Modern Me-
tropolis” thru Feb

1230 Fifth Ave at 104th, 10029

212.831.7272 tours@elmuseo.org

www.elmuseo.org Wed-Sun 11-5

The National Academy Museum

“Reconfiguring the Body in American Art, 1820-2009", paint-
ing, sculpture, works on paper, thru Nov 15

1083 Fifth Avenue, (@ 89th Street, 10128

212.369.4880 press(dnationalacademy.org
www.nationalacademy.org Wed-Thu 12-5; Fri- Sun 11-6

Neue Galerie New York

“From Klimt to Klee: Masterworks from the Serge Sabarsky
Collection”, Oct 15 thru Feb 15

1048 Fifth Ave, 10028

212.288.0665 museum(@neuegalerie.org
www.neuegalerie.org Thu, Sat-Mon 11-6; Fri 11-9

Michelle Rosenfeld

“Asian Art and Modern Master Paintings”, Nov 1 thru Dec 23
16 E 79 at Madison, 10021

212.734.0900 infoldmichaelrosenfeldart.com
www.michaelrosenfeldart.com Mon-Fri 10-5

Anita Shapolsky Gallery

Group Show: “Potpourri”, painting, sculpture, Oct 8 thru
Jan 16

152 E 65 (patio entrance), 10021

212.452.1094 ashapolsky@nyc.rr.com
www.anitashapolskygallery.com Wed-Sat 11-6

Allan Stone

Please call gallery for schedule

113 E 90, 10128

212.987.4997 info@allanstonegallery.com
www.allanstonegallery.com

Paul Thiebaud Gallery

Please call gallery for schedule

42 East 76th St. (at Madison), 10021

212.737-9759 info@paulthiebaudgallery.com
www.paulthiebaudgallery.com By appointment only

Erik Thomsen LLC Asian Art
Japanese screens, paintings and works of art

44 E 74, 2nd FL, 10021

212.288.2588 infolderikthomsen.com
www.erikthomsen.com Mon-Fri 2-6; Sat 10-2

www.theMmag.com 49



Uptown

Brooklyn

Ubu

“Modern Collage, Victorian Engravings & Nostalgia”, Oct 30
thru Jan 30

416 E 59, 10022

212.753.4444 info@ubugallery.com
www.ubugallery.com By Appointment only

Van de Weghe Fine Art
Please call gallery for schedule

1018 Madison Avenue, 3rd fl, 10075
212 744 1900 info@vdwny.com
www.vdwny.com Mone-Frit 10-6

Michael Werner
Please call gallery for schedule

44 E.77,10021
212.988.1623 infoldmichaelwerner.com
http://www.michaelwerner.com/ Mon-Sat 10-6

Whitney Museum of American Art
“Georgia 0'Keeffe: Abstraction”, thru Jan 17.

945 Madison Ave at 75th, 10021

212.570.3676 infol@whitney.org

www.whitney.org Wed, Thu, Sat, Sun 11-6, Fri 1-9

Wildenstein & Co. Inc.

Representing some of America’s foremost living artists as
well as the estates of major figures of modern art.

19 E 64, 10021

212.879.0500 info@wildenstein.com
www.wildenstein.com Mon-Sat 10-5

] 1 4
K "
LR McCarrren Park PR
¢ £ &
S § @
< & a
N 12th
B ivoving
N 11th
B
&
N 10th P
B Bk White EL
Pierogi g B Jack the Pelican £
N oth »
Supreme Trading
N 8th
o o
2 S £ g
5 £ N7th E (L) o = 2 )
> o r o b
[ H o H H
" —_ :
N 6th Figuro 8
Works o
N 5th 15
o X
LI u
E : | | McCaig Welles ®
N ath S 8 <
3 g
1 £ o
Stpeman @ W AG a a S
N 3rd 7
£
i ) B
o Aiviera Metropolitan E]
3 Front °
4 B 2
i [ ) woee [
i N 1st Filmore
] - -
A 101 Grand
Causey
Contemporary.
[ ]
S st >
2
s
=
S 2nd
S deshow
[ ]
S 3rd

S dth  amnichard
| |

Williamsburg Bridge

[ ]
S 6th WAH Ctr

Broadway () IMX 7]

Art 101, Inc.

Dennis Tomkins:“OPTIC NERVE", painting, Oct 16 thru Nov 29
101 Grand Street, 11211

718.302.2242 info@art101brooklyn.com
www.art101brooklyn.com Fri-Sun 1-6

Brooklyn Museum of Art

“Reflections on the Electric Mirror: New Feminist Video”,
thru Jan 10; Patricia Conin, “Harriet Hosmer, Lost and
Found”, thru Jan 24; “From the Village to Vogue: The Mod-
ernist Jewelry of Art Smith”, thru Feb 21;

200 Eastern Parkway, 11238

718638.5000 information@brooklynmuseum.org
www.brooklynmuseum.org Wed-Sun 10-5; Sat &
Sun 11-6

Causey Contemporary

Alexis Portilla: “Under Currents”, Paintings & works on
paper, Oct 8 thru Nov 9; Steven Dobbin: “Reclamation”,
Found object installation & sculpture, Nov 12 thru Dec 8
293 Grand St, 11211

718.218.8939 infodchicontemporaryfineart.com
www.chicontemporaryfineart.com Wed-Sun 11-7, Mon 9-5

Front Room Gallery

Please call for schedule

147 Roebling Street, 11211

718.782.2556 infol@frontroom.org
www.frontroom.org Fri-Sun 1-6; by appt

Kentler International Drawing Space
“Reinventing Silverpoint”, curated by Susan Schwalb & Mar-
garet Mathews-Berenson

353 Van Brunt St, 11231

718.875.2098 infoldkentlergallery.org
www.kentlergallery.org Thu-Sun 12-5

JUVENAL REIS STUDIOS

A COMMUNITY OF INTERNATIONAL, PROFESSIONAL AND EMERGING ARTISTS

43-01 22ND STREET. LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101. (JUST BLOCKS FROM P.S.1)
Take E/V train to 23rd/Ely Ave. -- 7 train to 45th RD/Court House Sq. -- N train to Queensboro Plaza

Visit our site to contact over 130 artists

If you need a studio to work ... give us a call

web : JuvenalReisStudios.com | e-mail : studios@JuvenalReisStudios.com | phone : 718-570-3663

Brooklyn

Queens

Williamsburg Art & Historical Center
(WAH)

Rossukhon Songkhum, Oct 18 thru Dec13; Contemporary
Works from the Permanent Collection, Part 2, thru Dec

35 Broadway, 11211

718.486.6012 wahcenter(@earthlink.net
www.wahcenter.net Sat-Sun 12-6

Dean Project

“Bryan Drury: Solo Exhibition,” Nov 21 thru Jan 8
4543 21 St, LIC 11101

718.706.1462 infolddeanproject.com
www.deanproject.com Thu-Sun 12-6; Mon by appt.

Deitch Projects

“Keith Haring: The Ten Commandments”, Nov 08 thru Feb 15
4-40 44th Drive, Long Island City 11101

212.343.7300 info@deitch.com

www.deitch.com Thu-Sun 2-8

McCaig-Welles Gallery

“Little Creatures”, Group Show

129 Roebling St, 11211

718.384.8729 melissal@mccaigwelles.com
www.mccaigwelles.com Tue-Fri 11-7; Sat-Sun 12-7

Parker's Box

Please call gallery for schedule

193 Grand Street, 11211
718.388.2882 infoldparkershox.com
www.parkersbox.com Fri-Mon 1-7

Pierogi

Hugo Crosthwaite: “Escape Rates Escaparates”, thru Nov 15;
Gallery one, John Stoney, sculpture / drawing, Nov 20 thru
Dec 20; Gallery two, Johan Nobell, painting, Nov 20 thru
Dec 20

177 North 9th St, 11211

718.599.2144 info@pierogi2000.com
www.pierogi2000.com Thu-Mon 12-6

50 www.theMmag.com

x Van Dam St
5 Silvercup
& MBidg 42nd Rd
2
° 43rd Ave
]
H Juvenal Reis
4 - Studiosl tT £ =
s 32 e £ £ £ = ¥ EESEG
5 & £ §f 53§ ¢ §afied
e e © 2 % = 2 & o N %o o
° S &
£ aath Ave Long Island City ¥
; Arts Center A
e
aath Rd M55 Art ?““‘.
Sculpture
Center
s GCitiGroup
Y
44th @ Towgr
o
Court @
45th Ave Square & <
.’acouﬁs
th Rd
45 peﬂ'so“
2 i
s
- ) oa¥
- - o
L4 S
3 a s
I3
o < 46th Ave oM :
epsi Colag, & MOMA YI({]::.J sfS Q\b
Sign 3 o
9 S dothRd Tracks 9 o
® 47th Ave °°°
2 o°
¥ S  47thRd
a
o 48th Ave 32nd PI
3 49th Ave @ Va,
3 ©  Vanpam
2 50th Ave Hunters Point Ave
E‘ Queens
5 51st Ave Midtown
[
] Tunnel
Ferry Borden Ave
anding
54th Ave

Newtown Creek

Juvenal Reis Studios

A community of international, professional and emerging
artists

43-0122nd St., 11101

718.875.2098 studios(@juvenalreisstudios.com
www.juvenalreisstudios.com Mon-Fri 9-5

M55 Art
Please call for schedule

44-02 23rd Street, ground floor, 11101
718.729.2988 eddo52(@verizon.net
www.55mercergallery.com Thu-Sun 12-6

P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center

Robert Bergman, “Selected Portraits”, Photography, Oct 25
thru Jan 4; “Between Spaces”, junior curitorial staff show,
Oct 25 thru Apr 5; “1969", Work from the collection produced
in 69, Oct 25 thru Apr 5

22-25 Jackson Ave, LIC 11101

718.784.2084 maildps1.org

www.ps1.org Thu-Mon 12-6

QCC Art Gallery

Patricia Dreyfus, “War Memories Reinvented”, thru Nov 6
222-05, 56th Ave, 11364

718.631.6396 QCCArtGallery@qcc.cuny.edu
www.qccartgallery.org Tue-Fri 10-5; Sat-Sun 12-5

Socrates Sculpture Park

“Emerging Artist Fellowship Exhibition”, thru March 8; “Open
Space: Pentti Monkkonen, Temple of Dionysos”; “Broadway
Billboard: Stephen Shore, Amarillo, Texas, July, 1972"
Broadway @ Vernon Blvd, LIC 11106

718.956.1819 info[dsocratessculpturepark.org
www.socratessculpturepark.org Daily 10-6

www.theMmag.com 51



- -
. ] (] 3 b.ocks to Hancock Genter
Pt & Richa:d Gi7 y Gailery) mujgpe-
Culture W Fry St 3 ¥
< E
: £ g o
W Chicago Ave H -]
° w H Rywr Rochs [l o
< =z 0 0 #  Meane: Cooper [l «blo.ks to
o £ > € z Potas [ Museumo
b £
g _g 3 Carl Hamme. i ESiteqRordly 4t
S % 3
5 @ §  300W Superior
I I oGS 230 W Shrinor H Roy Boyd
ctherine EdeILnan e
Thivi weinbs g Schn eder Gall "
- chn eder Galler l
b . 2 y 222 W Super:
N e pace Gruen  Zygman Voss
H » ARC Gallery & Y Vae Craft Galeries Habita, Ann Nathan
T c . . | [ | | |
g g W Superior St W Superior St - - - -
= = i
Y - S .. 311 W Superior Jean Albano Tiocet Gimer Maya Polsky 0T ter
e, o = ] Stephen Daiter
%, z z - Russe | Bowman Rober n B Addington Gal ery
& ° Printworks Henry
f?" W Huron St - Gallery KH Adams ™ W Huron St
Woman Made 3 a25W Huon @ NeoeGaley
= Kass/Meridian .
W Erie St . ZlLieberman 4o Castilo W Erie St
o -
(] 1',; Stuart Rodgers N
o Z [}
£
£ % a
[ %, ]
w 3 =
o % o
£ 2 v z
= A N
g ® W Ontario St
<}
N
w
o
z 3 b 0o
% £
23 i x
?D W Ohio St r
& o
[ % = - @ w0 .
@ < < [ B
W Grand Ave c < z o % x50
o w0, = § =a%
= - o D ﬁ H H s
5 W Illinois St 2 g ogn
z z 3 zaz
z
W Hubbard St W Hubbard St
|
Douglas Dawson Al
MB Gallery < W Kinzie St
Jerhendive
5 Mar 0
2 (L]
-
] £ = Golden Triangle
[} e | |
£ = C ™
o & g Riche:d Nort',»
W Carroll Ave 3 8 g Gallery
= z z z
1052W FutonMkt 046 W Fulton Mk %
Linda Warren Anne Loucks €
Morlen Sinoway Function + Art g L
[
[ 1] [ »
2 W Fulton Mkt 5 ¢ LA AT T
vars W | T @ o
Gallery NavtaSchultz © iy50 ;’ S E
- =
)
. S 2 o0
B Kasia Kay zZ (1)
W F ookt schop
o W Lake S* . 00
] o o
Lesle Hndman © ~vocs
NAB Gal ery Auctioneers ) |
Skestos Gabriele Chicago el
Q0o
| |
Thomas Robertello
W Randolph Dr n W PRIMATIVE -
119N Peora . @ - o
Western Exhibitions a - P o
gt i Tony Wight 5 £ n g wg®
pubheCarefio M M Trree Wars x X o T xf¢
W..shG iy, Van Harison o € = 8 &%
Rhona Hoffman L 9 g S¢S
boneld Yount Aron Packer E 2 4 0odn
W Wendy Cooper z z z z zzz
W Washington St
835 W Washington Il 2 (1] o0
McCormick Gal ery
Kraft / Lieberman . o
- - 6 Carrie Secrist
L o " o KaviGupta 8
£ 0 £ ° " & -
= - O 2 "
0 o H 9 < H © b1
- k] o o £ e 2
a s > a ) D s 3 §7) | 2blucks w Mucuv of the
= @ & g eu S @ S W W Madison St Atlsitut: Chicago s
e = <« o = o o T
z2 z z z z z z z z
52 www.theMmag.com

National - Chicago

Art Institute of Chicago

“500 Ways of Looking at Modern, a yearlong exploration of
what modern means”, thru June 30

111 S Michigan Av, 60603

312.443.3600

www.artic.edu

Museum of Contemporary Art Chicago
“Alexander Calder in Focus”, Sculpture, thru Feb 14
220 E Chicago Av, 60611

312.397.4095

www.mcachicago.org

Roy Boyd

Brigitte Riesebrodt: Metamorphoses, Oct 30 thru Jan 5
739 N Wells St, 60654

312.642.1606 info@royboydgallery.com
www.royboydgallery.com Tue-Sat 10-5:30

Dubhe Carreno

Pamela Murphy and Amanda Brea: “Coalescence”, Nov 20
thru Jan 2

118 N Peoria St, 2nd FL, 60607

312.666.3150 infolddubhecarrenogallery.com
www.dubhecarrenogallery.com Tue-Sat 10:30-5:30

Melanee Cooper

Kathleen Waterloo: “map quest”, Nov 6 thru Dec 30; Julie
Karabenick: “just around the block”, Nov é thru Dec 30

740 N Franklin, 60654

312.202.9305 mcoopergallery@aol.com
www.melaneecoopergallery.com Tue-Sat 11-5

Richard Gray

Jan Tichy, Installation, Oct 9 thru Nov 24; Jim Dine:

“Old Me, Now: Self Portrait Drawings 2008-2009", Nov 20
thru Jan 16

875 N Michigan Av, Ste 2503, (John Hancock Blg) 10014
312.642.8877 infoldrichardgraygallery.com
www.richardgraygallery.com Mon-Fri 10-4:30

Carl Hammer

CJ Pyle: “Kilroy’'s Delight”, drawings, Oct 16 thru Nov 28
740 N Wells St, 60654

312.266.8512 hammergall@aol.com
www.hammergallery.com

Kasia Kay

Concepts of Construction: (art)n new work and retrospective
exhibition, at the Zhou B Art Center, 1029 W. 35th Street, Oct
24 thru Nov 29;

215 N Aberdeen St, 60607

312.492.8828 infoldkasiakaygallery.com
www.kasiakaygallery.com Wed-Sat 11-5

Richard Norton

Specializing in Impressionist and Modern paintings, draw-
ings, and sculpture from the late nineteenth and early twen-
tieth centuries, the gallery offers a wide range of services
including consultation, appraisal, consignment, and pur-
chase of artwork.

612 Merchandise Mart, 60654

312.644.8855 info(@richardnortongallery.com
www.richardnortongallery.com Mon-Fri 9-5

Carrie Secrist

Group Show, “As We Live and Breathe”, all Media, thru Nov
14; "Angelo Musco at the Venice Biennale”, photography / in-
stallation, thru Nov 22; Douglas C. Bloom: “New Painting”,
Nov 14 thru Jan 9; Liliana Porter, video, prints Nov 14 thru
Jan?9

835 W Washington Blvd, 60607

312.491.0917 info@secristgallery.com
www.secristgallery.com Tue-Fri 11-6

Walsh Gallery

“Trash”, Vivan Sundaram, Photomontage, thru Nov 14
118 N Peoria St, 2nd FL, 60607

312.829.3312

www.walshgallery.com Tue-Sat 10:30-5:30

For Chicago Galleries:

To have your gallery included in
the professional member listings of
the M magazine for Chicago,
please call
Tel: 212.956.0614

editor@theMmag.com
theMmag.com

www.theMmag.com 53



— National - Los Angeles
Golden State Hwy 5 g E 3 e ; Galler
= g2 s3I - Bamboo Lane Gallery
5 2§ 5288 £ . i x.gl - i ACE Gallery - Beverly Hills rra Intognita”. Paut Torres, Painting, Oct 20 thru Nov 20
m o é"% % E:E T ii 5 BS 55 Please call for schedute i Cont orary Art 424 Bamboo Lane, Los Angeles CA 90012
\¢ o flsr 2 GE £B: CL T ; 9430 Wilshire Blvd, Institute of Contemporary (213) 617-8137 info@bamboolane. com
< & N y g 3azd Alameda St “o’m s':v e £ g /@37 I3 < o Beverly HllllSl CA 9?212 www.bamboolane.com
3 5§ £ o o . z ¢ s info@acegallery.ne
g & g o C ™ < y Info g -
- = s ;3_ _ 3 f W f & = www.acegallery.net Carmichael Gallery
m :,&"f % A - ﬁ%% § / Sup, 3 § g b,.f; ¢ z ACE Gallery Dan Witz: "Dark Doings”, Nov 5 thru Dec 390038
< SsTES e SN N
[IT] 2 se &N = Bt Fa® vé oF “ Sculptures and Drawings”, Robert Graham; “Violent 1257 N. La Brea Av, West Hollywood CA
2835 38 &> Cm mmmm & 3 Stmg 8 Sy, Recent Sculptu . Work” ; "The  (323) 969-0600 info@carmichaelgallery.com
I = $5525%99.98 3o ung king 2 3 T S B3 [H 58, A e Times”, Melanie Pullen; "Recent Work”, Jeff Colson; “The - Tue-Sun 1-7
= 35558538 32 ey $ w5z 2 e mf 3 y P L nt White Light ~ www.carmichaelgallery.com Tu
: a4 8388555058 =k N .anl S5 & gC Oy, m B O 4 Oyster Farm Drawings”, Ana Pollak; “Rece s gn
i S, Uyt B 5, 3 < >t e " en- :
= . cm =S JF 8 e, 4 S0 paintings’, Mary Corse; Cactus Sculptures”, Dennis Opp David Kordansky Gallery }
[T} . LT { v B 3m S §’§§§§§ B ég S g g g heim; Recgnt Work”, Christopher 19%%036 Rashid Johnson, “Other Aspects”, Oct 30 thru Jan 1 )
o sim cp  mg 3=75sz2 S5 L5 “m 5514 Wilshire Blvd, Los Angeles C 3143 S. La Cienega Blvd, Unit A, Los Angeles CA 9001
5 I £ g “zm 58 e (23) 935-4411 infolGacegallery.net (323) 222-1482 info@davidkordanskygallery.com
o 53 s - 2 £ LETE = fg Eé 4 85¢% www.acegallery.net www.davidkordanskygallery.com
* 2 333 HE e 2% Galleries
£z88 ¢ W8 5 2. S &% A5 © Y sog, g Anderson Gallerie o o Blum & Poe Gallery
TH IE A B I S " I . Barbizon, Academic, Impressionist and Post-Impressionist “Inaugural Group Exhibition”, Varied Media, Oct 3 thru Nov 14;
j5is "2 2 3 Fis : & inti - ", Nov 21 thru Jan 9
8232 3 35 2 A Sl s » S Paintings , Sharron Lockheart, “Lunch Break”,
& - EE s m3 © 35 n S & & o1y 354 N. Bedford Dr, Beverly Hills CA 90210 27275, La Cienega Blvd, Los Angeles CA 90034
: i 7 24 R AL 2 avumen 2 < > (310) 858-1644 info@andersongalleries.com (310) 836-2062  info@blumandpoe.com
z 23 patyweod 7 v . 5, 3 3 A s*: = www.andersongalleries.com www.blumandpoe.com
= [ P ] SE_3%F: E 3 22 S5
3 3 & 382%55§ = 2 2 O, _— - -
¥ =z & di|ggEZ2E =] 2 g € ° LAXART ) Koplin Del Rio Gallery . )
i O fs. B,e,ls s gy EEER g § .1|'=2 g 7 o 2009 LAXART Benefit Auction: Nov 15 Zhi Lin: “Invisible and Unwelcomed People: Chinese Railroad
L o fi 3 Farlax £ !%3 SEmm —7— = E 2640S. La Cien_ega, Los Angeles CA 90034 Workers”, drawings, Nov 7 thru Dl?C 19
; L £5, "80 L %, 153 w 310.559.0166 infoldlaxart.org 6031 Washington Blvd, Culver City CA 90232
3 o . H L0 www.laxart.org (310) 836-9055 infol@koplindelrio.com
> Cresent Heights Bl 5% E 3 % l&\«b&} é T‘:"": N %E. ;‘% § 3 Gagosian BeVerly Hlus Www_kopLindelriO.COm
g _z 885 % § HigEeg esul 2 . iaht” -
j S i gl g 2 . 2 I L g oo mmy Dexter Dalwood: “Endless Night”, thru Nov 7; Jeff Koons Kinkead Contemporary
g;' tmy §§ - DBMD; "1 .EE “New Paintings”, Nov 14 thru Jan 9 Tracy Nakayama, drawings,Nov 7 thru Dec 19
E) = W = 585284 =9 . A
s o 5i: B i fbgggi_ggm LI o 456 N. Camden Dr, Beverly Hills CA 90210 5029 Washimton Bl Coluer City CA 90232
B - ol BRCA ol T 3101 271-9400 _infoRgagosian.com (310)838.7400_infokinkeadcontemporary.com
m ; IS E ‘{l: E N Roberison Bivd 2 % 5 2 H ‘§ A ?2‘32 www.gagosian.com www.kinkeadcontemporary.com
g m = EE ey 558 £ S 3 g 2 %96 )
m £ 8 OB Eyn S 5 £ % " € = G Billis Gallery
4 § 8 cgy g LoD A 5 Sl =@ > eorge billis - orar
m 4 F25f 2 §a%r . 3 H 5: %, J dJ%slin painting, Nov 7 thru Dec 19; Carol Golemboski, LA Contemp rary " bainting. Nov 7 thru Dec 19
J6g § 327 ¢ S%m .., % £ o3 4 f]ret ohy. Nov 7 thru Dec 19 Huguette Caland, Autun;nL. P N 9{- oo
W 58 i m g ¥ : L A photography, 2634 S. La Cienega Blvd, Los Angeles
J = 8838 Js ., i z . 5 2716 S. La Cienega Blvd, Los Angeles CA 90034 (310) 559-6200 info@lacontemporary.com
=l " mEims, & £% S (310)838-3685 _infogeorgebillis.com www.lacontemporary.com Tue-Sat 11-5
! m qoie® -.g m 58 58 www.georgebillis.com
G 3 w ‘-’I’ ot m EI S Lee Gallery Honor Fraser .
5 o s § = am Le S ; inting, Nov 7 thru Dec 1
a £ o g £ f Tomoo Gokita, painting, Nov
> el seebomme  _F 8 ™ 2m® £ 2 = “Locating Landscapes: New Strategies, New Technologies”, 22 S. La Cienega Blvd, Los Angeles CA 90034
z u — s §§ : E E g M § curated by Kate Palmer Albers, Oct 30 thru Dec 5 [2361 0) 837—01 91 i%fo[ahovnorfraser.com
M| X = e gy § 2 %8 990 N. Hill St, #190, Los Alngele“s CA ‘2?212 e o
5 3 s =20p R (323) 227-0275 info@samleegallery.c
< — N g £ R www.samleegallery.com The Company .
San Diego Fuy e = % - Victor”, Film, Painting, Oct 10 thru Nov 8; “Alexander
. £ . ¢ : < JK Gallery o, O
g o S - ,% [} » . P H - May”, Installation,
m § 5 B S oo 2 3 0 Janis Goodman and Jessica McCambly, painting / installa 94ZYaLe Street #39F, Los Angeles CA 90012
g G ‘m 5 g — tion, Nov 7 thru Dec 19 les CA 90034 (213) 221 7082 infol@thecompanyart.com .
2= g ] 5 3 8 2 z 26325, La Cienega Blvd, Los Angeles www.thecompanyart.com Thu-Sun 12-6, by app
2 3 5 2 s % £ i3 (310) 837-3330 info@jkgallery.net ’
j E in m g I ] | -Eg i Sms o www.jkgallery.net
J § . = 4 £ i i
1 1l el T Chung King Project
= zz 3 e B S S < Please call for schedule 010
(/] .t Uy B 253 510 Bernard St, Los Angeles CA 90(
w i F25 E3E LN H = (213) 625-1802  info@chungkingproject.com
; ;é EE :‘j 2 E’ ( g 5 z www.chungkingproject.com
— ..u.l Main St “:2 g e §':b <
Spaueod 5 S
77 PacificOcean T e

www.theMmag.com 55
www.theMmag.com



56

the M magazine is seeking
qualified candidates for intem
positions at its New York
and Shanghai offices.

Individuals must have good
administrative and technical
skills: Excel, Acess, Outlook,
InDesign, QuickBook,
FileMaker.

Foreign languages and
knowledge of Asian arts
are a plus.

Please submit your resume
and cover letter via email.

intern @theMmag.com

Contemporary Jjij
Jewish Museum

& BART
S Embarcadero
S
N
3
&z
20
| | %,
% Moy
Chinese % o 5
Cultural Center %
Jack Fischer Gallery
%
X
Q 2
> 3
S, £
&2 B4 &
(A :
% £ 5
o 0, s st
) >, = 9
S 4 BART
£ Montgomery
111 Minna
| | Seey
’ s
Modernism, Inc
Dolby Chadwick u B Gatharine Giark
Jenkins Johnson :
Haines
Fraenkel W SF Msm
Meyerovich |
\, Ve | | g Vorvasuena WO Modem Art
- Stephen Wirz Center for the Arts
S X
< Rena Bransten A Ty S
W Hotel
™ s San Francisco
our Seasons
Pasquale lannetti G€09¢ B.elcher San Francisco
L3 & & L]
@ & ] w
£ S 5 £
5 Z H 2
2 3z z
& = = e fd
& Frey Norris
<
John Pence
Harr ngton Arts F%ﬁ
Silverman/ W BART St
5 ScottNchols z Powell
I 2,
€ %
% <
Hotel %
{ Kabuk 2 %
'3,
S L
&
© B white Walls
£
o 5
S [ |
& Hosfe t
| |
Jancar Jones
< S
@%‘.‘ h St
%
% %
% < BART |
) Civc Center Fifty Crows
L
® < > S
% % S v,
% % 8 "
) e &
\ ~
2 o,
2 %, [ |
\ Asian Art Museum
of San Francisco
& New Langton
% Arts
Mission 17 bt 5,
[ |
San Francisco
Arts Comission Gallery
Ningy s,

www.theMmag.com

National - San Francisco

Asian Art Museum of San Francisco
“Photographic Memories”, photographs thru Jan 17
200 Larkin St, Civic Center, 94102

415.581.3500 pr(@asianart.org
www.asianart.org Tue-Sun 10-5

San Francisco Museum of Modern Art (SF
MOMA]

“Focus on Artists: Selections from the Collection”,

Oct 22 thru May 23; “On View: Candice Breitz", Oct 01 thru
Dec 20; “The Provoke Era: Postwar Japanese Photography”,
Sep 12 thru Dec 20

151 Third St, 94103

415.357.4000 collections@sfmoma.org
www.sfmoma.org Mon-Tue 11-5:45, Thu 11-8:45, Fri-
Sat 11-5:45

Fraenkel Gallery

Carleton Watkins, “Discoveries”, photography, Nov 5 thru Jan
49 Geary St, San Francisco CA 94108

415.981.2661 mail@fraenkelgallery.com
www.fraenkelgallery.com Tue-Fri 10:30-5:30, Sat 11-5

Andrea Schwartz Gallery

Philip Buller, Painting, thru Nov ; Howard Hersh, encaustic,
Nov 11 thru Dec 18 (closed Nov 26 & Nov 28)

525 2nd St, 94107

415.495.2090 info@asgallery.com

www.asgallery.com Mon-Fri 9-5, Sat 1-5

Jack Hanley Gallery

Ajit Chauhan: “What's That Hanging On My Bicycle?”

Oct 08 thru Nov 07; Colter Jacobsen:“Moby Dick”, at CCA
Wattis Insititute, thru Dec 12;

395 Valencia St, 94103

415.552.1623 info@jackhanley.com
www.jackhanley.com Tue-Sat 11-6

Jenkins Johnson Gallery

“On Paper”, Group Exhibition, Oct 22 thru Dec 5

464 Sutter St, 94108

415.677.0770 sf@jenkinsjohnsongallery.com
www.jenkinsjohnsongallery.com Tue-Fri 10-6, Sat 10-5

Hackett-Freedman Modern Gallery

20th century and contemporary painting and sculpture, with
a focus on postwar American and Californian works. Please
contact the gallery for a private viewing

250 Sutter St, 94108

415.362.7152 www.realart.com

By Appointment Only

Haines Gallery / Haines Projects

Kota Ezawa, “Odessa Staircase Redux”, Oct 22 thru Dec 24;
Katya Bonnenfant, “Hortensia Suitcase Delux”, Oct 22 thru
Dec 24

49 Geary St, 5th FL, /1661 Tennessee Street, 3Q 94108
415.397.8114 infoldhainesgallery.com
www.hainesgallery.com By appointment only

Hosfelt Gallery

Andrea Higgins, “Appearance” Oct 24 thru Dec 5; Ruth
Marten, “Side-Saddle”, Oct 24 thru Dec 5; Gerhard Mayer,
“Organic Virtual Aseptic Lines”, Oct 24 thru Dec 5

430 Clementina St, 94103

415.495.5454  infosf@hosfeltgallery.com
www.hosfeltgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-5:30

Paintings by:
Dienzo & Volery M |iﬂ\f|f

R

@m

Modernism, Inc.

Mark Stock and Caherine Courtenaye, painting, Nov 5 thru
Dec 23

685 Market St., 94105

415.541.0461 info@modernisminc.com
www.modernisminc.com Tue-Sat 10-5:30

George Krevsky Gallery

Lawrence Ferlinghetti, painting, drawing Nov 5 thru Dec 19
77 Geary St., 94108

415.397.9748

Yerba Buena Center for the Arts

When Lives Become Form: Contemporary Brazilian Art,
1960s to the Present, Nov 5 thru Jan 31

701 Mission St., 94103

£415.978.2787 comments(@YBCA.org

www.ybac.org Thu-Fri 2-8, Sat 12-8, Sun 12-6, First Tue
12-8

John Pence Gallery

“Recent Qil Painting”, Travis Schlaht thru Nov 14; Jacob
Pfeiffer and Zack Zdrale, “Recent 0il Paintings” Nov 20 thru
Dec 19

750 Post St., 94109

415.441.1138 art@johnpence.com

www.johnpence.com Mon-Fri 10-6, Sat 10-5

San Francisco Open Studios
Please call for schedule

934 Brannon St., 94103

415.861.9838 info@artspan.org
www.artspan.org Mon-Fri 9-5, by appt

www.theMmag.com 57



DEUIGN

NW 39 St Locust

NW 38 st

Roberto
Clemente
Park

Fashion Ave

Kunsthausm

NW 33 st
m Bakerhouse
NW 32 st

NW 31 st

WY VWO )D

Rubell
2 Colection

NW 30 st

Margul es
Collection

u
NW 27 st

NW 3rd Ave
NW 1st A

B VonHartz
NW 26 St \OCA
||

Pan Americanm

u
Dorsch Gallery

Bruk
NW 22 Ter  Harold Golen B

NW 22 st Praxis  Snitzer

NW 21 st
NW 20 st

NW 1st Ave

InLAMI

NW 14 st

DolphinExpwy

NW 10 st

Lyle O.Reitzel
| |

NW 44 st
NW 43 st
NW 42 st

NW 41 St
Art Fusion
[ |

NE 1st Ave
NE 2nd Ave

NW 40 st

Artformz

B L]
Steinbaum
NW 34 Ter

NW 34 st
Hardcorel

Midtown Miami Shopping

& Residential

Biscayne Blvd
Biscayne Bay

|
Gary Nadar

°
>
q
€
o
H
=
[}
=

NE 25 St

NW 24 st

NW 23 Ter

City Hall

Lincoln

Arthur Godfrey Road

Park Ave

Convention Ctr Dr
Convention Ctr

17 St

| ]
Gleason

Theater m a Theater

Ln onRoa
] [ |

Lowenstein
| |

NW 19 St

North Miami Ave
NE 2nd Ave

Alton RD

NE 14 St
Carnival Center B
for the Performing Arts

Miami Beach Marina

58

www.theMmag.com

inemathéque g, Wolfsonian
£m

4 st

3 st
Jewish m

Museum

2 st

Biscayne St

A
Catalina 4

Co ns Ave

41 St

Co ns Ave

Shore Club
A

Raleigh

Delano
A

A
Sagamore

Ocean Drive

Tides
A

Park A
Central

Marrriot
A

Atlantic Ocean

National - Miami
Harold Golen Gallery

Dienzo and Valerie Milovic, “Sweetness and Light”, painting,
thru Nov 14

2294 NW 2nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33127

305.989.3359 harold@haroldgolengallery.com
www.haroldgolengallery.com Sat 1-5, second Sat 7-11,

The Dorsch Gallery

Jenny Brillhart, John Sanchez, Richard Hadden, thru Nov 14;
Robert Ransom Thiele: “30", sculpture, Nov 28 thru Dec 31
151 NW 24 Street, 33127

305.576.1278 infoddorschgallery.com
www.dorschgallery.com Tue-Sat 11-6

ABBA Fine Art

Emanuele Cacciatore: “Recent Paintings”, Oct 10 thru Nov
12; Group Show, "ZING", Nov 14 thru Dec 18

233 NW 36th Street, 33127

305.576.4278 info@abbafineart.com
www.abbafineart.com Tue-Fri 12-5, Sat by appt

International - Shanghai

Contrasts Gallery

Please call for schedule

181 Middle Jingxi Rd, Shanghai 20002
+86.21.6323.1989
www.contrastsgallery.com

MOCA Shanghai

The Fifth Dimension - Art of Fiber and Space, Oct 18 thru
Nov 18; Animamix Biennial Nov thru Feb

People’s Park, 231 Nanjing West Road, Shanghai 200003
+86.21.6321.9900 info@shanghartgallery.com
www.mocashanghai.org Mon-Sun 10-6; Wed 10-10

1918 ArtSPACE Shanghai

Huang He: “A Struggle of Life and Death”, painting, installa-
tion, Nov 7 thru Dec 3

No,78 Changping Rd, Jing’An District, Shanghai 200041
+86.21.5228.6776 info@1918artspace.com
www.1918artspace.com

No,78 Changping Rd, Jing’An District

Elisabeth de Brabant

Leng Hong, “Scented Seasons”, painting, Oct 22 thru Jan
No. 299 Fuxing West Road near Huashan Road, 200031
+86-021-6466-7428 www.elisabethdebrabant.com
Tue-Fri 10-6:30; Sat, Sun 1:30 - 6:30 PM

M97 Gallery

Chen Wei Solo Exhibition, photography from 2007-2009,
Nov 14 thru Jan 15

No. 97 Moganshan Rd. 2nd floor, 200060
+86-021-6266-1597 infodgallery97.com
www.m97gallery.com

ifa gallery

Group Show: “Beneath My Skin - contemporary art from Viet-
nam”, painting, sculpture, Sep 15 thru Nov 15

621 Changde Road, (near Wuding Road), 200040
+862162560835 contact@ifa-gallery.com
www.ifa-gallery.com Tue-Sun 10-7; by appointment

Miami’s Premiere

International - Beijing

Pekin Fine Arts

Tsang Kin-Wah: “The Third Seal-They Are Already Old. They
Don’t Need To Exist Anymore”, prints, thru 18 Jan

No. 241 Cao Chang Di Village, Cui Ge Zhuang, Chaoyang
District, Beijing 100105

+8610.5127.3220

www.pekinfinearts.com Wed-Sun 10-6

Chambers Fine Art- Beijing

Yang Lei, Hong Hao: “Spark”, Installation, Oct 31 thru Dec 12
Red No. 1-D, Cao Chang Di Village,

Chaoyang District, Beijing 100015

+8610.5127.3298 bjl@chambersfineart.com
www.chambersfineart.com Tue-Sun 10-6

Auctions

Christie’s
20 Rockefeller Plaza, 5th fl, NYC, NY 10020 T 212.636.2000 F
212.636.4928 www.christies.com

Doyle New York
175 E 87, NYC, NY 10128 T 212.427.2730 F 212.369.0892
www.doyleNewYork.com

Phillips de Pury & Co.
450 W 15, NYC, NY 10011
depury.com

Sotheby’s
1334 York Ave, NYC, NY 10021 T 212.606.2000 F 212.606.7833
www.sothebys.com

T 212.940.1200 www.phillips-

www.theMmag.com 59



SR
56 [ i
m97 I i

251K LAE= Elephant Art Loft
Ti. 1. Gallery 55

fa Gallery
Nutshel Art

E“F-ii% Changping Rd

W SEEE

FEsER% Kangding Rd

NG LR
sland6 Art Ct I

AL Eastlink
Fu Xin M50
——n ==
w ﬁlJ = ]Z mEEA
ERE S 53 Shine Art
o ol m NEERE
; o Big Warehouse
c < %, W— LEZ > Bizart Space
2 3 %% =¥ TRIHJEE Leda Fletcher
£ 2 X
é’ g % i X H % Tianmu Rd
‘U o . .
S &  cmuszAzNm B TR
1918 Art Space Creek Art

[wisll

N Suzhou Rd

The Foundry 2z

Hi7NH S Suzhou Rd

PH NOYZNS M ¥

i

E
i [~ s 5
ﬁ - i h?
Al m .
o B © m|
f Jb52 % Beijing Rd o o
- [ -y
HERAE D g N
Jingan & = 3
Park 6 (2] a
7% Nanjing Rd [
17 Nanjing A 5
Shanghai Art Museum B ;
RELAZATR e T
gL RIECA Contrasts Gallery
Shanghai &"\% &N EK% Fuzhou Rd
Exhibition Center 2L JE
bR SR AR e Sl R T Stud o Rouge
ShContemporary L f\ri’iéﬂﬁa?ﬁlﬂlﬁ The Bun IR
Art Fair ndrew.;ames Shanghai Gallery of A
FE% % Yanan Rd @ FEZFRIEBEIE Yanandonglu Tunnel
2w kw3 %‘; g w ® OE
& stranGallery X £ 5 oz E =
E E 2. ° o« he) o o
= 4kl Changle Rd @€ S g C o =
% 2 c o c c
o = =, o)) [l ol @ P
3 5 5 § § 5 5 L
< £ o £ N L £
; n = (&) x
LA > g
" )l\(lluu';uel:r; S Huaihai Rd 2 ~
SN K B AT N
Fuxing {#m iuli China g
Park  f£  Museum e
4 24 8% Fuxing Rd o E
Art Labor i i} Bl ] o ;
Art Labor JiGEE Yo gjia Rd £ s
>
B | B AEHREER 5
SL-ART 28424 % Shaoxing Rd Angle Abstract 5
M Hongqiao Rd #[H % Jianguo Rd %
W ZOHRE
Red Bridge Gallery % FEl% Taikang Rd
60 www.theMmag.com

Openings

November 3 Tuesday November 10 Tuesday
Soho Uptown

Soho Photo Gallery Alfernative Processes 6-8 Gemini G.E.L. at Joni Moisant Weyl Joel Shapiro 6-8
November 4 Wednesday November 12 Thursday
Midtown Chelsea

Howard Greenberg Bruce Davidson -8 Mixed Greens Kimberley Hart 6-8

Jadite Galleries Croup Show 6-8 Midtown

San Francisco DC Moore Jane Wilson 6-8

Yerba Buena Center Brazilian Contemporary Art 8-11 November 13 Friday
November 5 Thursday Brooklyn

Village/LES Art 101 Dennis Tomkins 7-9

Ziircher Studio  Katharina Ziemke 6-8 Causey Contemporary - Sieven Dobbin 6-9

Envoy Ryan Wallace 6-8 November 14 Saturday

Lehmann Maupin Tracey Emin 6-8 Chicago

Chelsea

Stricoff Fine Art Jane LaFarge Hamill 6-8

532 Gallery / Thomas Jaeckel Henrick Smit 6-8

Blank Space Marc Burkhardt 6-8

George Billis Elizabeth O'Rielly, Elizabeth O'Rielly 6-8
Robert Miller Group Show 6-8

Uptown

Gagosian Roger Ballen 6-8

San Francisco

Fraekel Gallery Carleton Watkins 5-7:30

November 6 Friday

Chicago

Melanee Cooper Kathleen Waterloo, Julie Karabenick 5-8
Andrew Bae Gapchul lee 5-8

Catherine Edelman Gregory Scolt 5-8

David Weinberg Eric Blu, Hunt Reiffig 5-8

Miami
Spinello Gallery Littlest Sister Invitational 7-10
November 7 Saturday
Village/LES
Woodward Gallery  Crislingo Vergano 6-8
Soho

Warde-Nasse Braids and Colors of the Amazon 7-10
Ronald Feldman Arts  Vitaly Komar 6-8

Chelsea

First Street Gallery Mark Gotbaum 3-6

Blue Mountain Gallery Margaret leveson 3-6
Midtown

Michael Rosenfeld Norman lewis 3-6

Los Angeles

George Billis Carol Golemboski, Jared Joslin 5-8

JK Contemporary Janis Goodman, Jessica McCambly 6-8
Koplin Del Rio Zhi Lin 6-8

LA Contetmporary Huguette Caland 6-8

Honor Frasier Tomoo Gokita 6-8

Carrie Secrist  Douglas C. Bloom, Liliana Porfer 4-9
Los Angeles
Gagosian Jeff Koons 3-5

Shanghai
M97 Chen Wei 4-8
Beijing
ArtNow He Sen 3-6
November 19 Thursday
Chelsea
Von Lintel Gallery Antonio Murado 6-8
McKenzie Fine Art  Laura VWait 6-8
Cheim & Reed  lynda Benglis 6-8
Stux Anna Jéelsdottir 6-8
Katherine Markel  Stephan Paniak 6-8
Midtown
Babcock Galleries Alan Gussow 6-8
November 20 Friday
Midtown
Fountain Gallery / Believe... 7-9
Brooklyn
Pierogi John Stoney, Johan Nobell 7-9
San Francisco
John Pence Jacob Pfeifer, Zack Zdrale 6-8
November 21 Saturday
Los Angeles
Blum & Poe Sharon lockheart 6-8
The Company Alexander May 7-9
November 22 Sunday
Los Angeles
The Company Alexander May 6-8
November 29 Sunday
Miami

Dorsch Gallery Robert Ransom Thiele 7-10

www.theMmag.com 61



sigthE . B
o Platform China M F2[E
& F2 Gallery
& x
7 e
Swamy ke | AR
Three Shadows Photo Ch'"gvﬁ"” ALChIVSS
& graphy Art Center and Warehouse
5 =i I
N/ i ! .
a5

Funs CAOCHANGDI

m

Galerie Urs Meile

THPET5 Li Ze West Rd
<

H I

) | |
iz SR Chambers.Fine Art

Arario B Y
o B Pekin Fine Arts
S EE B4R R
Osage doART
W Boers Li i

[ ]
BUTRERRLRZAZN | Boers Li

Xin Dong Cheng Gallery |1
AL Jiu Xian Qiao N. St

i g % R
pyo fé: i — W Faurschou
AT % :,':’ Continua®
= ) SR
YN g = B Chinese Contemporary
<] [} .
2 Buor Gaiay T - A
X mkfrzpn Paris Beijing Photo
Olympic 2 Long March Space
Green TNART A | EOR AR
Ullens Center for 7.98 Photo
Contemporary Art ' .
EAREATEn w TR
- Beijing Tokyo Art Projects
Sl B lﬁi%ﬁﬁﬁi‘lgﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁl‘ﬁﬂ
in Dong Cheng
DASHANZI 798 O
i I “ww‘/ ‘z R ‘]:J\
Wan Hong St 7215 Chen Ling Hui Con
temporary Space
e 4 I AR "
Forbidden % X Chaoyang M
City 0 b Park 1‘_3;13 5
o] 5—' 0 I
[e] = c =+
3 Q ~ >
Q 7 > T
Py 5 p kY , 5
. 5 a K% 5 Dongchang'anAve @
ZITEEE Q - Q o
Red Gate by} ) o )
Q
] 8 9 a
Q Q

62 www.theMmag.com

Own a piece of history.

upbscribe:

Order online / theMmag.com

"This is the most comprehensive and thorough
== guide to galleries I have ever come across.
It's all you'll ever need if you are interested
M in discovering great art in New York".

Ken Johnson,
The New York Times




1918 ArtSPACE Shanghai
59

303 Gallery 39

532 Gallery / Thomas
Jaeckel 39

A

ABBA Fine Art 59

ACA Galleries 39

ACE Gallery 55

ACE Gallery - Beverly
Hills 55

Agora Gallery 39
Brooke Alexander 38
The Americas Society 48
Amsterdam Whitney
Gallery 39

Anderson Galleries 55
Andrea Schwartz Gallery
57

Andrea Rosen 42

Art 101 50

Art Institute of Chicago
53

Artists Space Gallery 38
Asia Society 44

Asian Art Museum of San
Francisco 57

B

Bamboo Lane Gallery 55
Barry Friedman Ltd. 39
Nathan A. Bernstein &
Co., Ltd. 48

Bjorn Ressle Gallery 48
Blank Space 39

BLT Gallery 37

Blue Mountain Gallery 39
Blum & Poe Gallery 55
Bodell/Fahey Umbrella
Arts 37

Mary Boone Gallery 39
Roy Boyd 53

Brooklyn Museum of Art
50

C

J. Cacciola Gallery 39
Carmichael Gallery 55
Causey Contemporary 50
Chambers Fine Art 39
Chambers Fine Art- Bei-
jing 59

Cheim & Read 39
Chelsea Art Museum 39
China Institute 48

China Square 37
Christie’s 158, 59
Chung King Project 55
James Cohan Gallery 39
Ethan Cohen Fine Arts 38
Contrasts Gallery 59
Melanie Cooper 53

CSsv 37

Betty Cuningham Gallery
39

D

David Kordansky Gallery
55

DC Moore Gallery 44
Dean Project 51

Deitch Projects 38, 51
Dickinson Roundell Inc.
48

Dorsch Gallery 59
Doyle New York 158, 59
The Drawing Center 38
Dubhe Carrefio 53

64

E

Envoy 37

Andrew Edlin Gallery 39
Elisabeth de Brabant 59
F

Ronald Feldman Fine Arts
38

First Street Gallery 41
Flag Art Foundation 39
Forum Gallery 44
Fountain Gallery 44
Fraenkel Gallery 57
The Frick Collection 48
Front Room Gallery 50
G

Gallery Korea 44

The Gabarron Founda-
tion, Carriage House
Center for the Arts 44
Gagosian 41

Gagosian Gallery 41,
48, 55

Galerie St. Etienne 44
Gana Art New York 41
HP Garcia Gallery 44
Gemini G.E.L. at Joni
Moisant Weyl 48
George Krevsky Gallery
57

George Billis Gallery 41,
55

Gladstone Gallery 41
Goedhuis Contemporary
48

Harold Golen Gallery 59
Richard Gray 53
Richard Gray Gallery 48
Howard Greenberg 46
Guggenheim Museum 49
H

LTMH 49
Hackett-Freedman Mod-
ern Gallery 57

Nohra Haime Gallery 46
Haines Gallery 57

Carl Hammer 53

Hirschl & Adler 49
Irena Hochman Fine Art
Ltd 49

Bill Hodges Gallery 46
Honor Fraser 55
Hosfelt Gallery 57
Leonard Hutton Galleries
46

|

International Center of
Photography 46

J

Jack Hanley Gallery 57
Jadite Galleries 46
Jenkins Johnson 41
Jenkins Johnson Gallery
57

The Jewish Museum 49
JK Gallery 55

Jo-An Fine Art Gallery
49

John Pence Gallery 57
Juvenal Reis Studios 51
K

Kasia Kay 53

Jim Kempner Fine Art 41
Kent Gallery 41

Kentler International
Drawing 50

Anton Kern Gallery 41
Leo Kesting Gallery 41
Kinkead Contemporary
55

Kips Gallery 41
Knoedler & Co. 49
Koplin Del Rio Gallery
55

Hans P. Kraus, Jr. Fine
Photographs 49

L

Lehmann Maupin 37

LA Contemporary 55
LAXART 55

Lehmann Maupin Gallery
41

Lemmons Contemporary
38

Lincoln Center Gallery 49

M

M55 Art 51

M97 Gallery 59

Robert Mann Gallery 41
Kathryn Markel Fine Arts
41

Matthew Marks Gallery
41

McCaig-Welles Gallery
50

McKenzie Fine Art 41
Metro Pictures Gallery
41

Metropolitan Museum of
Art 49

Robert Miller Gallery 42
Mixed Greens 42
MOCA Shanghai 59
Modernism, Inc. 57

The Museum of Modern
Art MoMA 46

Galerie Mourlot 49

El Museo Del Barrio 49
The Museum at FIT 42
Museum of Contemporary
Art Chicago 53

N

NY Studio Gallery 37
The National Academy
Museum 49

Neuve Galerie New York
49

New Art Center 46

The New Museum 37
Richard Norton 53

o

OK Harris Works of Art
38

P

P.S.1 Contemporary Art
Center 51

Parker's Box 50

Pekin Fine Arts 59

The Pen and Brush, Inc.
37

The Phatory llc 37
Phillips de Pury & Co.
158, 59

Pierogi 50

Q

QCC Art Gallery 51

R

Reeves Contemporary 42
Ricco / Maresca 42
Michael Rosenfeld
Gallery 46

Index

Michelle Rosenfeld 49

S

Sutton Gallery 46
Sunday L.E.S. 37

Sam Lee Gallery 55
San Francisco Museum of
Modern Art (SF MOMA)
57

San Francisco Open Stu-
dios 57

Julie Saul 42

Carries Secrist 53

Jack Shainman Gallery
42

The Anita Shapolsky
Gallery 49

Allen Sheppard Gallery
42

Socrates Sculpture Park
51

Soho Photo Gallery 38
Soho20 Chelsea 42
Sotheby’s 158, 59
Staley-Wise Gallery 38
Robert Steele Gallery 42
Maya Stendhal Gallery
42

Allan Stone 49

Stricoff 42

Studio 601 42

Stefan Stux Gallery 44
Swann Galleries 158

T

The Company 55

Paul Thiebaud Gallery 49
Erik Thomsen LLC Asian
Art 49

Throckmorton Fine Art,
Inc. 46

U

Ubu 50

A

Van de Weghe Fine Art
50

Von Lintel Gallery 44
w

White Box Bowery 37
Julie Walsh 53

Ward Nasse Gallery 38
Mike Weiss Gallery 44
Michael Werner 50
Whitney Museum 50
Wildenstein & Co. Inc. 50
Williamsburg Art & His-
torical Center (WAH) 51
Woodward Gallery 37
Y

Yerba Buena Center for
the Arts 57

z

Zabriskie Gallery 46
Andre Zarre Gallery 44
Zircher Studio 37
Horton & Liuv 41



1918 ArtSPACE Shanghai
59

303 Gallery 39

532 Gallery / Thomas
Jaeckel 39

A

ABBA Fine Art 59

ACA Galleries 39

ACE Gallery 55

ACE Gallery - Beverly
Hills 55

Agora Gallery 39
Brooke Alexander 38
The Americas Society 48
Amsterdam Whitney
Gallery 39

Anderson Galleries 55
Andrea Schwartz Gallery
57

Andrea Rosen 42

Art 101 50

Art Institute of Chicago
53

Artists Space Gallery 38
Asia Society 44

Asian Art Museum of San
Francisco 57

B

Bamboo Lane Gallery 55
Barry Friedman Ltd. 39
Nathan A. Bernstein &
Co., Ltd. 48

Bjérn Ressle Gallery 48
Blank Space 39

BLT Gallery 37

Blue Mountain Gallery
39

Blum & Poe Gallery 55

Bodell/Fahey Umbrella
Arts 37

Mary Boone Gallery 39
Roy Boyd 53

Brooklyn Museum of Art
50

C

J. Cacciola Gallery 39
Carmichael Gallery 55
Causey Contemporary 50
Chambers Fine Art 39
Chambers Fine Art- Bei-
jing 59

Cheim & Read 39
Chelsea Art Museum 39
China Institute 48

China Square 37
Christie’s 158, 59
Chung King Project 55
James Cohan Gallery 39
Ethan Cohen Fine Arts
38

Contrasts Gallery 59
Melanie Cooper 53

Csv 37

Betty Cuningham Gallery
39

D

David Kordansky Gallery
55

DC Moore Gallery 44
Dean Project 51

Deitch Projects 38, 51
Dickinson Roundell Inc.
48

Dorsch Gallery 59

Doyle New York 158, 59
The Drawing Center 38
Dubhe Carrefio 53

E

Envoy 37

Andrew Edlin Gallery 39
Elisabeth de Brabant 59

Ronald Feldman Fine Arts
38

First Street Gallery 41
Flag Art Foundation 39
Forum Gallery 44
Fountain Gallery 44
Fraenkel Gallery 57
The Frick Collection 48
Front Room Gallery 50
G

Gallery Korea 44

The Gabarron Founda-
tion, Carriage House
Center for the Arts 44
Gagosian 41

Gagosian Gallery 41,
48, 55

Galerie St. Etienne 44
Gana Art New York 41
HP Garcia Gallery 44
Gemini G.E.L. at Joni
Moisant Weyl 48
George Krevsky Gallery
57

George Billis Gallery 41,
55

Gladstone Gallery 41
Goedhuis Contemporary
48

Harold Golen Gallery 59
Richard Gray 53
Richard Gray Gallery 48
Howard Greenberg 46
Guggenheim Museum 49
H

LTMH 49
Hackett-Freedman Mod-
ern Gallery 57

Nohra Haime Gallery 46
Haines Gallery 57

Carl Hammer 53

Hirschl & Adler 49
Irena Hochman Fine Art
Ltd 49

Bill Hodges Gallery 46
Honor Fraser 55

Hosfelt Gallery 57
Leonard Hutton Galleries
46

|

International Center of
Photography 46

J

Jack Hanley Gallery 57
Jadite Galleries 46
Jenkins Johnson 41
Jenkins Johnson Gallery
57

The Jewish Museum 49
JK Gallery 55

Jo-An Fine Art Gallery
49

John Pence Gallery 57
Juvenal Reis Studios 51
K

Kasia Kay 53

Jim Kempner Fine Art 41
Kent Gallery 41
Kentler International
Drawing 50

Anton Kern Gallery 41
Leo Kesting Gallery 41
Kinkead Contemporary
55

Kips Gallery 41
Knoedler & Co. 49
Koplin Del Rio Gallery
55

Hans P. Kraus, Jr. Fine
Photographs 49

L

Lehmann Maupin 37
LA Contemporary 55
LAXART 55

Lehmann Maupin Gallery
41

Lemmons Contemporary
38

Lincoln Center Gallery
49

M

M55 Art 51

M97 Gallery 59

Robert Mann Gallery 41
Kathryn Markel Fine Arts
41

Matthew Marks Gallery
41

McCaig-Welles Gallery
50

McKenzie Fine Art 41
Metro Pictures Gallery
41

Metropolitan Museum of
Art 49

Robert Miller Gallery 42
Mixed Greens 42
MOCA Shanghai 59
Modernism, Inc. 57
The Museum of Modern
Art MoMA 46

Galerie Mourlot 49

El Museo Del Barrio 49
The Museum at FIT 42
Museum of Contempo-
rary Art Chicago 53

N

NY Studio Gallery 37
The National Academy
Museum 49

Neue Galerie New York
49

New Art Center 46

The New Museum 37
Richard Norton 53

(¢]

OK Harris Works of Art
38

P

P.S.1 Contemporary Art
Center 51

Parker's Box 50

Pekin Fine Arts 59

The Pen and Brush, Inc.
37

The Phatory llc 37
Phillips de Pury & Co.
158, 59

Pierogi 50

Index

Q

QCC Art Gallery 51

R

Reeves Contemporary 42
Ricco / Maresca 42
Michael Rosenfeld
Gallery 46

Michelle Rosenfeld 49
S

Sutton Gallery 46
Sunday L.E.S. 37

Sam Lee Gallery 55
San Francisco Museum of
Modern Art (SF MOMA)
57

San Francisco Open Stu-
dios 57

Julie Saul 42

Carries Secrist 53

Jack Shainman Gallery
42

The Anita Shapolsky
Gallery 49

Allen Sheppard Gallery
42

Socrates Sculpture Park
51

Soho Photo Gallery 38
Soho20 Chelsea 42
Sotheby’s 158, 59
Staley-Wise Gallery 38
Robert Steele Gallery 42
Maya Stendhal Gallery
42

Allan Stone 49

Stricoff 42

Studio 601 42

Stefan Stux Gallery 44
Swann Galleries 158

T

The Company 55

Paul Thiebaud Gallery
49

Erik Thomsen LLC Asian
Art 49

Throckmorton Fine Art,
Inc. 46

u

Ubu 50

v

Van de Weghe Fine Art
50

Von Llintel Gallery 44
w

White Box Bowery 37
Julie Walsh 53

Ward Nasse Gallery 38
Mike Weiss Gallery 44
Michael Werner 50
Whitney Museum 50
Wildenstein & Co. Inc.
50

Williamsburg Art & His-
torical Center (WAH) 51
Woodward Gallery 37
Y

Yerba Buena Center for
the Arts 57

Z

Zabriskie Gallery 46
Andre Zarre Gallery 44
Zircher Studio 37
Horton & Liv 41

M

| §OTEL

1731 COLLINE AY

#

¢ BEACH (0B

gt BT h NIHE
yna el £0E (L1}
; g eatklind
gACH, TLAELRR 33
[RTE gadin 1

WHITILAW CE[IETA CHISTIRADILD MARCUEY EMILDTY LILT-LDGM



FTINUUCUCNIVIUNIT UIN TTIINL AN

RUVEN AFANADOR
“MIL BESOS”

October 29th - December 12th, 2009

Estudio De Baile Alicia Marguez, Gelatin silver print, 2009

145 East 57th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10022
tel 212.223. 1059 fax 212. 223. 1937
www.throckmorton-nyc.com info@throckmorton-nyc.com



	frontcover_nov
	M_Nov_Web_3



